AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

104TH CONGRESS REPORT
1st Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 104—291

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT, THE UNIT-
ED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESI-
DENT, AND CERTAIN INDEPENDENT AGENCIES, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1996, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

OcTOBER 25, 1995.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. LicHTFoOT, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 2020]

The Committee of Conference on the disagreeing votes of the
two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
2020) “making appropriations for the Treasury Department, the
United States Postal Service, the Executive Office of the President,
and certain Independent Agencies, for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1996, and for other purposes,” having met, after full
and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend
to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 4, 10,
30, 32, 33, 39, 41, 42, 44, 50, 51, 64, 73, 83, 85, 87, 89, 90, 91, 98,
99, 110, 111, 118, 124, 134, 137, 138, and 141.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ments of the Senate numbered 1, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 21, 25,
28, 29, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 45, 49, 53, 54, 55, 61, 63, 66, 71, 72, 75,
79, 80, 81, 82, 86, 92, 94, 95, 96, 100, 102, 103, 105, 106, 108, 112,
113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 119, 120, 121, and 123.

And agree to the same.

Amendment No. 2:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted in said amendment
insert: $105,929,000, of which up to $500,000 shall be available to
reimburse the District of Columbia Metropolitan Police Department
for personnel costs incurred by the Metropolitan Police Department
between May 19, 1995 and September 30, 1995 as a result of the
closing to vehicular traffic of Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest and
other streets in the vicinity of the White House: Provided, That Sec-

0 20-527



2

tion 640 of Title VI of the Treasury Postal Service and General Gov-
ernment Appropriations Act, 1995 (Public Law 103-329, 108 Stat.
2432), is amended by adding at the end thereof the following new
sentence: “This section shall not apply to any claim where the em-
ployee has received any compensation for overtime hours worked
during the period covered by the claim under any other provision
of law, including, but not limited to, 5 U.S.C. 5545(c), or to any
claim for compensation for time spent commuting between the em-
ployee’s residence and duty station.”; and the Senate agree to the
same.

Amendment No. 3:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed in said amendment, insert:

TREASURY BUILDINGS AND ANNEX REPAIR AND RESTORATION

For the repair, alteration, and improvement of the Treasury
Building and annex, and the Secret Service Headquarters Building,
$21,491,000, to remain available until expended.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 5:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 5, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment, insert:
$10,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 6:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken in said amendment amended to
read as follows: travel expenses of non-Federal law enforcement per-
sonnel to attend meetings concerned with financial intelligence ac-
tivities, law enforcement, and financial regulation;

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 7:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert: $22,198,000; Provided, That notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of law, the Director of the Financial Crimes Enforcement Net-
work may procure up to $500,000 in specialized, unique or novel
automatic data processing equipment, ancillary equipment, soft-
ware, services, and related resources from commercial vendors with-
out regard to otherwise applicable procurement laws and regula-
tions and without full and open competition, utilizing procedures
best suited under the circumstances of the procurement to efficiently
fulfill the agency’s requirements: Provided further, That funds ap-
propriated in this account may be used to procure personal services
contracts; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 12:



3

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$184,300,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 15:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken in said amendment, amended to
read as follows: : Provided further, That no funds appropriated
herein shall be used to pay administrative expenses or the com-
pensation of any officer or employee of the United States to imple-
ment an amendment or amendments to 27 CFR 178.118 or to
change the definition of “Curios or relics” in 27 CFR 178.11 or re-
move any item from ATF Publication 5300.11 as it existed on Janu-
ary 1, 1994; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 17:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert: : Provided further, That the Commissioner of the Customs
Service designate a single individual to be port director of all Unit-
ed States Government activities at two ports of entry, one on the
southern border and one on the northern border: Provided further,
That $750,000 shall be available for additional part-time and tem-
porary positions in the Honolulu Customs District; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment No. 18:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 18, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed in said amendment, insert:
$64,843,000 which; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 20:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 20, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment, insert:
$1,723,764,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 22:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 22, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken in said amendment, amended to
read as follows: : Provided, That $13,000,000 shall be used to initi-
ate a program to utilize private counsel law firms and debt collec-
tion agencies in the collection activities of the Internal Revenue
Service in compliance with section 104 of this Act and, on page 13,
line 3, of the House of Representatives engrossed bill, H.R. 2020,
after “which” insert “up to” and, on line 4, after “Program,” delete
“no amount of which shall be available for IRS administrative
costs,” ; and the Senate agree to the same.



Amendment No. 23:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 23, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert: $1,527,154,000, of which no less than $695,000,000 shall be
available for tax systems modernization activities; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment No. 24:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted in said amendment,
insert: : Provided, That of the funds appropriated for tax systems
modernization, $100,000,000 may not be obligated until the Sec-
retary of the Treasury provides a report to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of the House and the Senate that (1) with explicit deci-
sion criteria, identifies, evaluates, and prioritizes all systems invest-
ments planned for fiscal year 1996, (2) provides a schedule for suc-
cessfully mitigating deficiencies identified by the General Account-
ing Office in its April 1995 report to the Committees, (3) presents
a milestone schedule for development and implementation of all
projects included in the tax systems modernization program, and (4)
presents a plan to expand the utilization of external expertise for
systems development and total program integration; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment No. 26:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 26, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$531,944,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 27:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 27, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted in said amendment,
insert:

(a) As authorized by section 190001(e), $69,314,000, of which
$25,690,000 shall be available to the United States Customs Service
for expenses associated with “Operation Hardline”; of which
$21,010,000 shall be available to the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco
and Firearms, of which no less than $14,410,000 shall be available
to annualize the salaries and related costs for the fiscal year 1995
supplemental initiative, and of which no less than $3,500,000 shall
be available for administering the Gang Resistance Education and
Training program, and of which $3,100,000 shall be available for
ballistics technologies; of which $21,600,000 shall be available to
the United States Secret Service, of which no less than $1,600,000
shall be available for enhancing forensics technology to aid missing
and exploited children investigations; and of which $1,014,000 shall
be available to the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center; and,;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 31:



5

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the section number named in said amendment, in-
sert: 107; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 37:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted in said amendment, insert:

CouNCIL OF EcoNOoMIC ADVISERS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Council in carrying out its func-
tions under the Employment Act of 1946 (15 U.S.C. 1021),
$3,180,000.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 43:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 43, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended to
read as follows:

OFFICE OF NATIONAL DrRuUG CONTROL PoLicy
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses of the Office of National Drug Control
Policy; for research activities pursuant to title 1 of Public Law 100-
690; not to exceed $8,000 for official reception and representation ex-
penses; for participation in joint projects or in the provision of serv-
ices on matters of mutual interest with nonprofit, research, or public
organizations or agencies, with or without reimbursement;
$23,500,000, of which $16,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, shall be available to the Counter-Drug Technology Assess-
ment Center for counternarcotics research and development projects
and shall be available for transfer to other Federal departments or
agencies; and of the funds made available to the Counter-Drug
Technology Assessment Center, $600,000 shall be transferred to the
Drug Enforcement Administration for the El Paso Intelligence Cen-
ter: Provided, That the Office is authorized to accept, hold, admin-
ister, and utilize gifts, both real and personal, for the purpose of
aiding or facilitating the work of the Office.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 46:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 46, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:



6

FEDERAL DRUG CONTROL PROGRAMS
HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREAS PROGRAM
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses of the Office of National Drug Control
Policy's High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas Program,
$103,000,000 for drug control activities consistent with the approved
strategy for each of the designated High Intensity Drug Trafficking
Areas, of which no less than $55,000,000 shall be transferred to
State and local entities for drug control activities; and of which up
to $48,000,000 may be transferred to Federal agencies and depart-
ments at a rate to be determined by the Director: Provided, That the
funds made available under this head shall be obligated within 90
days of the date of enactment of this Act.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 47:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 47, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Advisory Commission on Intergov-
ernmental Relations, $784,000, of which $334,000 is to carry out the
provisions of Public Law 104-4, and of which $450,000 shall be
available only for the purposes of the prompt and orderly termi-
nation of the Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 48:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 48, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Administrative Conference of the
United States, established under subchapter V of chapter 5 of title
5, United States Code, $600,000: Provided, That these funds shall
only be available for the purposes of the prompt and orderly termi-
nation of the Administrative Conference of the United States by Feb-
ruary 1, 1996.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 52:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 52, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$20,542,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 56:



7

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$5,066,149,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 57:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 57, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$545,002,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 58:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 58, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert:

New Construction:

Colorado:

Lakewood, Denver Federal Center, U.S. Geological
Survey Lab Building, $25,802,000
Florida:

Tallahassee, U.S. Courthouse Annex, $24,015,000
Georgia:

Savannah, U.S. Courthouse Annex, $2,597,000
Louisiana:

Lafayette, Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse,
$29,565,000
Maryland:

Prince Georges County, Food and Drug Administra-
tion, $55,000,000
Nebraska:

Omaha, Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse,
$53,424,000
New Mexico:

Albuquerque, Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse,
$6,126,000
New York:

Central Islip, Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse,
$189,102,000
North Dakota:

Pembina, Border Station, $11,113,000
Pennsylvania:

Scranton, Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse
Annex, $24,095,000
South Carolina:

Columbia, U.S. Courthouse Annex, $3,562,000
Texas:

Austin, Veterans Affairs Annex, $7,940,000

Brownsville, Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse,
$27,452,000
Washington:

Point Roberts, U.S. Border Station, $3,516,000

Seattle, U.S. Courthouse, $5,600,000



West Virginia:

Martinsburg, Internal Revenue Service Computer Cen-
ter, $63,408,000
Non-prospectus Projects Program, $12,685,000; and the

Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 59:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 59, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert: : Provided further, That the $6,000,000 under the heading
of non-prospectus construction projects, made available in Public
Laws 102-393 and 103-123 for the acquisition, lease, construction
and equipping of flexiplace work telecommuting centers, is hereby
increased by $5,000,000 from funds made available in this Act for
non-prospectus construction projects, all of which shall remain
available until expended: Provided further, That of the $5,000,000
made available by this Act, half shall be used for telecommuting
centers in the State of Virginia and half shall be used for
telecommuting centers in the State of Maryland: Provided further,
That of the funds made available for the District of Columbia,
Southeast Federal Center, under the heading, “Real Property Activi-
ties, Federal Buildings Fund, Limitations on Availability of Reve-
nue” in Public Law 101-509, $55,000,000 are rescinded: Provided
further, That the limitation on the availability of revenue contained
in such Act is reduced by $55,000,000; and the Senate agree to the
same.

Amendment No. 60:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 60, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$637,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 62:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 62, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert:

Repairs and Alterations:

Arkansas:

Little Rock, Federal Building, $7,551,000
California:

Sacramento, Federal Building (2800 Cottage Way),
$13,636,000

District of Columbia:

ICC/Connecting Wing Complex/Customs (phase 2/3),
$58,275,000
Ilinois:

Chicago, Federal Center, $45,971,000
Maryland:

Woodlawn, SSA  East High-Low Buildings,
$17,422,000
North Dakota:



9

Bismarck, Federal Building, Post Office and U.S.
Courthouse, $7,119,000
Pennsylvania:

Philadelphia, Byrne-Green Complex, $30,909,000

Philadelphia, SSA Building, Mid-Atlantic Program
Service Center, $11,376,000
Puerto Rico:

Old San Juan, Post Office and U.S. Courthouse,
$25,701,000
Texas:

Dallas, Federal Building (Griffin St.), $5,641,000
Washington:

Richland, Federal Building, U.S. Post Office, and
Courthouse, $10,000,000
Nationwide:

Chlorofluorocarbons Program, $43,533,000

Elevator Program, $13,109,000

Energy Program, $20,000,000

Advance Design, $22,000,000; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment No. 65:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 65, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$2,326,200,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 67:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 67, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment amended to
read as follows: : Provided further, That the Administrator is au-
thorized to enter into and perform such leases, contracts, or other
transactions with any agency or instrumentality of the United
States, the several States, or the District of Columbia, or with any
person, firm, association, or corporation, as may be necessary to im-
plement the trade center plan at the Federal Triangle Project; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 68:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 68, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$5,066,149,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 69:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 69, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted in said amendment,
insert:

OPERATING EXPENSES

For expenses authorized by law, not otherwise provided for, nec-
essary for asset management activities; utilization of excess and dis-



10

posal of surplus personal property; transportation management ac-
tivities; procurement and supply management activities; Govern-
ment-wide and internal responsibilities relating to automated data
management, telecommunications, information resources manage-
ment, and related activities; utilization survey, deed compliance in-
spection, appraisal, environmental and cultural analysis, and land
use planning functions pertaining to excess and surplus real prop-
erty; agency-wide policy direction; Board of Contract Appeals; ac-
counting, records management, and other support services incident
to adjudication of Indian Tribal Claims by the United States Court
of Federal Claims; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; and not
to exceed $5,000 for official reception and representation expenses;
$119,091,000.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 70:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 70, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$33,274,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 74:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 74, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the section number named, insert: 5; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment No. 76:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 76, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed in said amendment, insert:

Sec. 7. Notwithstanding any provision of this or any other Act,
during the fiscal year ending September 30, 1996, and thereafter, no
funds may be obligated or expended in any way for the purpose of
the sale, excessing, surplusing, or disposal of lands in the vicinity
of Norfork Lake, Arkansas, administered by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, without the specific approval of the Con-
gress.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 77:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 77, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed in said amendment, insert:

Sec. 8. Notwithstanding any provision of this or any other Act,
during the fiscal year ending September 30, 1996, and thereafter, no
funds may be obligated or expended in any way for the purpose of
the sale, excessing, surplusing, or disposal of lands in the vicinity
of Bull Shoals Lake, Arkansas, administered by the Corps of Engi-
neers, Department of the Army, without the specific approval of the
Congress.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 78:



11

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 78, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the first section number in said amendment, insert:
9; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 84:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 84, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:
$88,000,000, of which not to exceed $1,000,000 shall be made avail-
able for the establishment of health promotion and disease preven-
tion programs for Federal employees; and the Senate agree to the
same.

Amendment No. 88:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 88, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken in said amendment, amended to
read as follows:

Section 1. Section 1104 of title 5, United States Code, is amend-
ed—

(1) in subsection (a)—

(A) in paragraph (2)—

(i) by inserting after “title” the following: “, the cost
of which examinations shall be reimbursed by pay-
ments from the agencies employing such judges to the
revolving fund established under section 1304(e)”; and

(i) by striking the semicolon at the end of para-
graph (2) and inserting in lieu thereof a period; and
(B) by striking the matter following paragraph (2)

through “principles.”; and

(2) in subsection (b) by adding at the end the following new
paragraph:

“(4) At the request of the head of an agency to whom a
function has been delegated under subsection (a)(2), the Office
may provide assistance to the agency in performing such func-
tion. Such assistance shall, to the extent determined appro-
priate by the Director of the Office, be performed on a reimburs-
able basis through the revolving fund established under section
1304(e).".

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 93:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 93, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$33,269,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 97:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 97, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended to
read as follows:



12

SEcC. 512. Notwithstanding any provision of this or any other
Act, during the fiscal year ending September 30, 1996, and there-
after, no funds may be obligated or expended in any way to with-
draw the designation of the Virginia Inland Port at Front Royal,
Virginia, as a United States Customs Service port of entry.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 101:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 101, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert: in
fiscal year 1996 for those operations and programs previously pro-
vided for by appropriation; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 104:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 104, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted in said amendment,
insert: (retention of receipts is for the circulating operations and
programs): Provided further, That the Secretary of the Treasury
shall; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 107:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 107, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert: Provided further, That provisions of law governing procure-
ment or public contracts shall not be applicable to the procurement
of goods or services necessary for carrying out Mint programs and
operations; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 109:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 109, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

Sec. 524. No funds appropriated by this Act shall be available
to pay for an abortion, or the administrative expenses in connection
with any health plan under the Federal employees health benefit
program which provides any benefits or coverage for abortions, after
the last day of the contract currently in force for any such nego-
tiated plan.

Sec. 525. The provision of section 524 shall not apply where the
life of the mother would be endangered if the fetus were carried to
term, or that the pregnancy is the result of an act of rape or incest.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 122:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 122, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended to
read as follows:

SEC. 627. (a) None of the funds made available in this Act may
be obligated or expended for any employee training when it is made



13

known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend
such funds that such employee training—

(1) does not meet identified needs for knowledge, skills, and
abilities bearing directly upon the performance of official duties;

(2) contains elements likely to induce high levels of emo-
tional response or psychological stress in some participants;

(3) does not require prior employee notification of the con-
tent and methods to be used in the training and written end of
course evaluation;

(4) contains any methods or content associated with reli-
gious or quasi-religious belief systems or “new age” belief sys-
tems as defined in Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
Notice N-915.022, dated September 2, 1988;

(5) is offensive to, or designed to change, participants’ per-
sonal values or lifestyle outside the workplace; or

(6) includes content related to human immunodeficiency
virus/acquired immune deficiency syndrome (HIV/AIDS) other
than that necessary to make employees more aware of the medi-
cal ramifications of HIV/AIDS and the workplace rights of
HIV-positive employees.

(b) Nothing in this section shall prohibit, restrict, or otherwise
preclude an agency from conducting training bearing directly upon
the performance of official duties.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 125:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 125, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the first section number in said amendment, insert:
628; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 126:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 126, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

SEC. 629. (a) None of the funds appropriated by this or any
other Act may be expended by any Federal Agency to procure any
product or service that is subject to the provisions of Public Law 89-
306 and that will be available under the procurement by the Ad-
ministrator of General Services known as “FTS2000” unless—

() such product or service is procured by the Administrator
of General Services as part of the procurement known as
“FTS2000"; or

(2) that agency establishes to the satisfaction of the Admin-
istrator of General Services that—

(A) that agency’s requirements for such procurement
are unique and cannot be satisfied by property and service
procured by the Administrator of General Services as part
of the procurement known as “FTS2000"”; and

(B) the agency procurement, pursuant to such delega-
tion, would be cost-effective and would not adversely affect
the cost-effectiveness of the FTS2000 procurement.

(b) After July 31, 1996, subsection (a) shall apply only if the
Administrator of General Services has reported that the FTS2000



14

procurement is producing prices that allow the Government to sat-
isfy its requirements for such procurement in the most cost-effective
manner.

(c) The Comptroller General of the United States shall conduct
and deliver a comprehensive analysis of the cost of the Federal gov-
ernment of all Federal agency telecommunications services and traf-
fic, by agency, and provide such report to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations by no later than May 31, 1996: Pro-
vided, That such report shall (1) identify which agencies are using
FTS2000 systems; (2) determine whether or not such usage is cost-
effective; and (3) provide a comparison of telecommunication costs
between agencies that use or do not use FTS2000.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 127:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 127, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the first section number named in said amendment,
insert: 630; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 128:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 128, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

Sec. 631. (a) Section 5402 of title 39, United States Code, is
amended—

(1) in subsection (f) by striking out “During the period be-
ginning January 1, 1985, and ending January 1, 1999, the”
and inserting in lieu thereof “The”; and

(2) in subsection (g)(1) by amending subparagraph (D) to
read as follows:

“(D) have provided scheduled service within the State
of Alaska for at least 12 consecutive months with aircraft—
“(i) up to 7,500 pounds payload capacity before
being selected as a carrier of nonpriority bypass mail
at an applicable intra-Alaska bush service mail rate;
and
“(ii) over 7,500 pounds payload capacity before
being selected as a carrier of nonpriority bypass mail
at the intra-Alaska mainline service mail rate.”.

(b)(1) Subject to paragraph (2), the amendment made by sub-
section (a) shall be effective on and after August 1, 1995.

(2) Subparagraph (D) of section 5402(g)(1) title 39, United
States Code (as in effect before the amendment made under sub-
section (a)) shall apply to a carrier, if such carrier—

(A) has an application pending before the Department of
Transportation for approval under section 41102 or 41110(e) of
title 39, United States Code, before August 1, 1995; and

(B) would meet the requirements of such subparagraph if
such application were approved and such certificate were pur-
chased.

(c) Section 41901(qg) of title 49, United States Code, is repealed.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 129:



15

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 129, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

SEC. 632. LIMITATION ON USE OF FUNDS FOR THE PROVISION OF CER-
TAIN FOREIGN ASSISTANCE

(a) IN GENERAL.—Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
none of the funds made available by this Act for the Department of
the Treasury shall be available for any activity or for paying the
salary of any Government employee where funding an activity or
paying a salary to a Government employee would result in a deci-
sion, determination, rule, regulation, or policy that would permit
the Secretary of the Treasury to make any loan or extension of credit
under section 5302 of title 31, United States Code, with respect to
a single foreign entity or government of a foreign country (including
agencies or other entities of that government)—

(1) with respect to a loan or extension of credit for more
than 60 days, unless the President certifies to the Committee on
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs of the Senate and the
Committee on Banking and Financial Services of the House of
Representatives that—

(A) there is no projected cost (as that term is defined
in section 502 of the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990) to
the United States from the proposed loan or extension of
credit; and

(B) any proposed obligation or expenditure of United
States funds to or on behalf of the foreign government is
adequately backed by an assured source of repayment to en-
sure that all United States funds will be repaid; and
(2) other than as provided by an Act of Congress, if that

loan or extension of credit would result in expenditures and ob-
ligations, including contingent obligations, aggregating more
than $1,000,000,000 with respect to that foreign country for
more than 180 days during the 12-month period beginning on
the date on which the first such action is taken.

(b) WAIVER OF LIMITATIONS.—The President may exceed the
dollar and time limitations in subsection (a)(2) if he certifies in
writing to the Congress that a financial crisis in that foreign coun-
try poses a threat to vital United States economic interests or the
stability of the international financial system.

(¢) EXPEDITED PROCEDURES FOR A RESOLUTION OF Dis-
APPROVAL.—A presidential certification pursuant to subsection (b)
shall not take effect, if the Congress, within thirty calendar days
after receiving such certification, enacts a joint resolution of dis-
approval, as described in paragraph (5) of this subsection.

(1) ReEFereNceE TO coMMITTEES.—AII joint resolutions in-
troduced in the Senate to disapprove the certification shall be
referred to the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Af-
fairs, and in the House of Representatives, to the appropriate
committees.

(2) DISCHARGE OF COMMITTEES.—(A) If the committee of ei-
ther House to which a resolution has been referred has not re-
ported it at the end of 15 days after its introduction, it is in
order to move either to discharge the committee from further



16

consideration of the joint resolution or to discharge the commit-
tee from further consideration of any other resolution intro-
duced with respect to the same matter, except no motion to dis-
charge shall be in order after the committee has reported a joint
resolution with respect to the same matter.

(B) A motion to discharge may be made only by an individ-
ual favoring the resolution, and is privileged in the Senate; and
debate thereon shall be limited to not more than 1 hour, the
time to be divided in the Senate equally between, and controlled
by, the majority leader and the minority leader or their des-
ignees.

(3) FLOOR CONSIDERATION IN THE SENATE.—(A) A motion
in the Senate to proceed to the consideration of a resolution
shall be privileged.

(B) Debate in the Senate on a resolution, and all debatable
motions and appeals in connection therewith, shall be limited
to not more than 4 hours, to be equally divided between, and
controlled by, the majority leader and the minority leader or
their designees.

(C) Debate in the Senate on any debatable motion or appeal
in connection with a resolution shall be limited to not more
than 20 minutes, to be equally divided between, and controlled
by, the mover and the manager of the resolution, except that in
the event the manager of the resolution is in favor of any such
motion or appeal, the time in opposition thereto, shall be con-
trolled by the minority leader or his designee. Such leaders, or
either of them, may, from time under their control on the pas-
sage of a resolution, allot additional time to any Senator during
the consideration of any debatable motion or appeal.

(D) A motion in the Senate to further limit debate on a res-
olution, debatable motion, or appeal is not debatable. No
amendment to, or motion to recommit, a resolution is in order
in the Senate.

(4) In the case of a resolution, if prior to the passage by one
House of a resolution of that House, that House receives a reso-
lution with respect to the same matter from the other House,
then—

(A) the procedure in that House shall be the same as
if no resolution had been received from the other House; but

(B) the vote on final passage shall be on the resolution
of the other House.

(5) For purposes of this subsection, the term “joint resolu-
tion” means only a joint resolution of the 2 Houses of Congress,
the matter after the resolving clause of which is as follows:
“That the Congress disapproves the action of the President
under section 632(b) of the Treasury, Postal Service, and Gen-
eral Government Appropriations Act, 1996, notice of which was
submitted to the Congress on ", with the blank space
being filled with the appropriate date.

(d) AppLICABILITY.—This section—

(1) shall not apply to any action taken as part of the pro-
gram of assistance to Mexico announced by the President on
January 31, 1995; and

(2) shall remain in effect through fiscal year 1996.



17

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 130:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 130, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

SEC. 633. For purposes of each provision of law amended by
section 704(a)(2) of the Ethics Reform Act of 1989 (5 U.S.C. 5318
note), no adjustment under section 5303 of title 5, United States
Code, shall be considered to have taken effect in fiscal year 1996 in
the rates of basic pay for the statutory pay systems.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 131:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 131, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the first section number named in said amendment,
insert: 634; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 133:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 133, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

SEC. 636. This section may be cited as the “Prohibition of Ciga-
rette Sales to Minors in Federal Buildings and Lands Act”.

(a) As used in this section—

(1) the term “Federal agency” means—

(A) an Executive agency as defined in section 105 of
title 5, United States Code; and

(B) each entity specified in subparagraphs (B) through
(H) of section 5721(1) of title 5, United States Code;

(2) the term “Federal building” means—

(A) any building or other structure owned in whole or
in part by the United States or any Federal agency, includ-
ing any such structure occupied by a Federal agency under
a lease agreement; and

(B) includes the real property on which such building
is located;

(3) the term “minor” means an individual under the age of
18 years; and

(4) the term “tobacco product” means cigarettes, cigars, lit-
tle cigars, pipe tobacco, smokeless tobacco, snuff, and chewing
tobacco.

(b)(1) No later than 45 days after the date of the enactment of
this Act, the Administrator of General Services and the head of each
Federal agency shall promulgate regulations that prohibit—

(A) the sale of tobacco products in vending machines lo-
cated in or around any Federal building under the jurisdiction
of the Administrator or such agency head; and

(B) the distribution of free samples of tobacco products in
or around any Federal building under the jurisdiction of the
Administrator or such agency head.

(2) The Administrator of General Services or the head of an
agency, as appropriate, may designate areas not subject to the provi-



18

sions of paragraph (1), if such area also prohibits the presence of
minors.

(3) The provisions of this subsection shall be carried out—

(A) by the Administrator of General Services for any Fed-
eral building which is maintained, leased, or has title of owner-
ship vested in the General Services Administration; or

(B) by the head of a Federal agency for any Federal build-
ing which is maintained, leased, or has title of ownership vest-
ed in such agency.

(c) No later than 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act,
the Administrator of General Services and each head of an agency
shall prepare and submit, to the appropriate committees of Con-
gress, a report that shall contain—

(1) verification that the Administrator or such head of an
agency is in compliance with this section; and

(2) a detailed list of the location of all tobacco product
vending machines located in Federal buildings under the ad-
ministration of the Administrator or such head of an agency.
(d)(1) No later than 45 days after the date of the enactment of

this Act, the Senate Committee on Rules and Administration and
the House of Representatives Committee on House Oversight, after
consultation with the Architect of the Capitol, shall promulgate reg-
ulations under the Senate and House of Representatives rulemaking
authority that prohibit the sale of tobacco products in vending ma-
chines in the Capitol Buildings.

(2) Such committees may designate areas where such prohibi-
tion shall not apply, if such area also prohibits the presence of mi-
nors.

(3) For the purpose of this section the term “Capitol Buildings”
shall have the same meaning as such term is defined under section
16(a)(1) of the Act entitled “An Act to define the area of the United
States Capitol Grounds, to regulate the use thereof, and for other
purposes”, approved July 31, 1946 (40 U.S.C. 193m(1)).

(e) Nothing in this section shall be construed as restricting the
authority of the Administrator of General Services or the head of an
agency to limit tobacco product use in or around any Federal build-
ing, except as provided under subsection (b)(1).

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 135:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 135, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

SEC. 637. NATIONAL COMMISSION ON RESTRUCTURING THE INTER-
NAL REVENUE SERVICE.

(a) FiNDINGS.—The Congress finds the following:

(1) While the budget for the Internal Revenue Service (here-
after referred to as the “IRS”) has risen from $2.5 billion in fis-
cal year 1979 to $7.3 billion in fiscal year 1996, tax returns
processing has not become significantly faster, tax collection
rates have not significantly increased, and the accuracy and
timeliness of taxpayer assistance has not significantly im-
proved.



19

(2) To date, the Tax Systems Modernization (TSM) pro-
gram has cost the taxpayers $2.5 billion, with an estimated cost
of $8 billion. Despite this investment, modernization efforts
were recently described by the GAO as “chaotic” and “ad hoc”.

(3) While the IRS maintains that TSM will increase effi-
ciency and thus revenues, Congress has had to appropriate ad-
ditional funds in recent years for compliance initiatives in order
to increase tax revenues.

(4) Because TSM has not been implemented, the IRS con-
tinues to rely on paper returns, processing a total of 14 billion
pieces of paper every tax season. This results in an extremely in-
efficient system.

(5) This lack of efficiency reduces the level of customer serv-
ice and impedes the ability of the IRS to collect revenue.

(6) The present status of the IRS shows the need for the es-
tablishment of a Commission which will examine the organiza-
tion of IRS and recommend actions to expedite the implementa-
tion of TSM and improve service to taxpayers.

(b) ComposITION OF THE COMMISSION.—

(1) ESTABLISHMENT.—To0 carry out the purposes of this sec-
tion, there is established a National Commission on Restructur-
ing the Internal Revenue Service (in this section referred to as
the “Commission”).

(2) ComposITION.—The Commission shall be composed of
thirteen members, as follows:

(A) Five members appointed by the President, two from
the executive branch of the Government, two from private
life, and one from an organization that represents a sub-
stantial number of Internal Revenue Service employees.

(B) Two members appointed by the Majority Leader of
the Senate, one from Members of the Senate and one from
private life.

(C) Two members appointed by the Minority Leader of
the Senate, one from Members of the Senate and one from
private life.

(D) Two members appointed by the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, one from Members of the House
of Representatives and one from private life.

(E) Two members appointed by the Minority Leader of
the House of Representatives, one from Members of the
House of Representatives and one from private life.

The Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service
shall be an ex officio member of the Commission.

(3) CHAIRMAN.—The Commission shall elect a Chairman
from among its members.

(4) MEETING; QUORUM; VACANCIES.—ATfter its initial meet-
ing, the Commission shall meet upon the call of the Chairman
or a majority of its members. Seven members of the Commission
shall constitute a quorum. Any vacancy in the Commission
shall not affect its powers, but shall be filled in the same man-
ner in which the original appointment was made.

(5) APPOINTMENT; INITIAL MEETING.—



20

(A) ApPOINTMENT.—It is the sense of the Congress that
members of the Committee should be appointed not more
than 60 days after the date of the enactment of this section.

(B) INITIAL MEETING.—If, after 60 days from the date
of the enactment of this section, seven or more members of
the Commission have been appointed, members who have
been appointed may meet and select a Chairman who there-
after shall have the authority to begin the operations of the
Commission, including the hiring of staff.

(¢) FuNcTIONS OF COMMISSION.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—The functions of the Commission shall
be—

(A) to conduct, for a period of not to exceed one year
from the date of its first meeting, the review described in
paragraph (2), and

(B) to submit to the Congress a final report of the re-
sults of the review, including recommendations for restruc-
turing the IRS.

(2) Review.—The Commission shall review—

(A) the present practices of the IRS, especially with re-
spect to—

(i) its organizational structure;

(ii) its paper processing and return processing ac-
tivities;

(iii) its infrastructure; and

(iv) the collection process;

(B) requirements for improvement in the following

areas:

(i) making returns processing “paperless”;

(if) modernizing IRS operations;

(iii) improving the collections process without
major personnel increases or increased funding;

(iv) improving taxpayer accounts management;

(v) improving the accuracy of information re-
quested by taxpayers in order to file their returns; and

(vi) changing the culture of the IRS to make the or-
ganization more efficient, productive, and customer-ori-
ented;

(C) whether the IRS could be replaced with a quasi-
governmental agency with tangible incentives and inter-
nally managing its programs and activities and for mod-
ernizing its activities, and

(D) whether the IRS could perform other collection, in-
formation, and financial service functions of the Federal
Government.

(d) Powers oF THE COMMISSION.—

(1) IN GeENERAL.—(A) The Commission or, on the authoriza-
tion of the Commission, any subcommittee or member thereof,
may, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this sec-
tion—

(i) hold such hearings and sit and act at such times
and places, take such testimony, receive such evidence, ad-
minister such oaths, and



21

(i) require, by subpoena or otherwise, the attendance
and testimony of such witnesses and the production of such
books, records, correspondence, memoranda, papers, and
documents, as the Commission or such designated sub-
committee or designated member may deem advisable.

(B) Subpoenas issued under subparagraph (A)(ii) may be
issued under the signature of the Chairman of the Commission,
the chairman of any designated subcommittee, or any des-
ignated member, and may be served by any person designated
by such Chairman, subcommittee chairman, or member. The
provisions of sections 102 through 104 of the Revised Statutes
of the United States (2 U.S.C. 192-194) shall apply in the case
of any failure of any witness to comply with any subpoena or
to testify when summoned under authority of this section.

(2) CoNTRACTING.—The Commission may, to such extent
and in such amounts as are provided in appropriation Acts,
enter into contracts to enable the Commission to discharge its
duties under this section.

(3) INFORMATION FROM FEDERAL AGENCIES.—The Commis-
sion is authorized to secure directly from any executive depart-
ment, bureau, agency, board, commission, office, independent
establishment, or instrumentality of the Government, informa-
tion, suggestions, estimates, and statistics for the purposes of
this section. Each such department, bureau, agency, board,
commission, office, establishment, or instrumentality shall, to
the extent authorized by law, furnish such information, sugges-
tions, estimates, and statistics directly to the Commission, upon
request made by the Chairman.

(4) ASSISTANCE FROM FEDERAL AGENCIES.—(A) The Sec-
retary of the Treasury is authorized on a nonreimbursable basis
to provide the Commission with administrative services, funds,
facilities, staff, and other support services for the performance
of the Commission’s functions.

(B) The Administrator of General Services shall provide to
the Commission on a nonreimbursable basis such administra-
tive support services as the Commission may request.

(C) In addition to the assistance set forth in subparagraphs
(A) and (B), departments and agencies of the United States are
authorized to provide to the Commission such services, funds,
facilities, staff, and other support services as they may deem ad-
visable and as may be authorized by law.

(5) PosTAL seRviCEs.—The Commission may use the
United States mails in the same manner and under the same
conditions as departments and agencies of the United States.

(e) STAFF OF THE COMMISSION.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—The Chairman, in accordance with rules
agreed upon by the Commission, may appoint and fix the com-
pensation of a staff director and such other personnel as may
be necessary to enable the Commission to carry out its func-
tions, without regard to the provisions of title 5, United States
Code, governing appointments in the competitive service, and
without regard to the provisions of chapter 51 and subchapter
111 of chapter 53 of such title relating to classification and Gen-
eral Schedule pay rates, except that no rate of pay fixed under



22

this subsection may exceed the equivalent of that payable to a
person occupying a position at level V of the Executive Schedule
under section 5316 of title 5, United States Code. Any Federal
Government employee may be detailed to the Commission with-
out reimbursement from the Commission, and such detailee
shall retain the rights, status, and privileges of his or her regu-
lar employment without interruption.

(2) CONSULTANT SERVICES.—The Commission is authorized
to procure the services of experts and consultants in accordance
with section 3109 of title 5, United States Code, but at rates not
to exceed the daily rate paid a person occupying a position at
level IV of the Executive Schedule under section 5315 of title 5,
United States Code.

(f) COMPENSATION AND TRAVEL EXPENSES.—

(1) ComPENSATION.—(A) Except as provided in subpara-
graph (B), each member of the Commission may be com-
pensated at not to exceed the daily equivalent of the annual rate
of basic pay in effect for a position at level IV of the Executive
Schedule under section 5315 of title 5, United States Code, for
each day during which that member is engaged in the actual
performance of the duties of the Commission.

(B) Members of the Commission who are officers or employ-
ees of the United States or Members of Congress shall receive
no additional pay on account of their service on the Commis-
sion.

(2) TRAVEL EXPENSES.—While away from their homes or
regular places of business in the performance of services for the
Commission, members of the Commission shall be allowed trav-
el expenses, including per diem in lieu of subsistence, in the
same manner as persons employed intermittently in the Govern-
ment service are allowed expenses under section 5703(b) of title
5, United States Code.

(9) FINAL REPORT OF COMMISSION; TERMINATION.—

(1) FinaL REPORT.—Not later than one year after the date
of the first meeting of the Commission, the Commission shall
submit to the Congress its final report, as described in sub-
section (c)(2).

(2) TERMINATION.—(A) The Commission, and all the au-
thorities of this section, shall terminate on the date which is 60
days after the date on which a final report is required to be
transmitted under paragraph (1).

(B) The Commission may use the 60-day period referred to
in subparagraph (A) for the purpose of concluding its activities,
including providing testimony to committees of Congress con-
cerning its final report and disseminating that report.

(h) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—Such sums as may be
necessary are authorized to be appropriated for the activities of the
Commission.

(i) ApproPRIATIONS.—Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act, $1,000,000 shall be available from fiscal year 1996 funds
appropriated to the Internal Revenue Service, “Information systems”
account, for the activities of the Commission, to remain available
until expended.

And the Senate agree to the same.



23

Amendment No. 136:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 136, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

Sec. 638. The Administrator of General Services shall, within
six months of enactment of this Act, report to Congress on the fea-
sibility of leasing agreements with State and local governments and
private sponsors for the construction of border stations on the bor-
ders of the United States with Canada and Mexico whereby—

(1) lease payments shall not exceed 30 years for payment of
the purchase price and interest;

(2) an agreement entered into under such provisions shall
provide for the title to the property and facilities to vest in the
United States on or before the expiration of the contract term,
on fulfillment of the terms and conditions of the agreement.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 139:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 139, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the first section number named in said amendment,
insert: 639; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment No. 140:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 140, and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert:

SEc. 640. Service performed during the period January 1, 1984,
through December 31, 1986, which would, if performed after that
period, be considered service as a law enforcement officer, as defined
in section 8401(17) (A)(i)(1) and (B) of title 5, United States Code,
shall be deemed service as a law enforcement officer for the purposes
of chapter 84 of such title and, on page 78, line 23 of the House
of Representatives engrossed bill, H.R. 2020, after “code”, insert
the following: “or Sec. 613 of this Act”.

And the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference reports in disagreement amend-
ment numbered 132.

JIM LIGHTFOOT,
FRANK R. WOLF,
ERNEST ISTOOK,
JAack KINGSTON,
MIKE FORBES,
BoB LIVINGSTON,
Managers on the Part of the House.

RicHARD C. SHELBY,
JAMES M. JEFFORDS,
BEN NIGHTHORSE CAMPBELL,
MARK O. HATFIELD,
BoB KERREY,
RoBERT C. BYRD,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.






JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF
CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amend-
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2020) making appropriations
for the Treasury Department, the United States Postal Service, the
Executive Office of the President, and certain independent agen-
cies, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1996, and for other
purposes, submit the following joint statement to the House and
Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the
managers and recommended in the accompanying conference re-
port.

The conference agreement on the Treasury, Postal Service, and
General Government Appropriations Act, 1996, incorporates some
of the language and allocations set forth in House Report 104-183
and Senate Report 104-121. The language in these reports should
be complied with unless specifically addressed in the accompanying
statement of the managers.

REPROGRAMMING AND TRANSFER REQUIREMENTS

The conferees agree with the Senate language stating require-
ments for agency requests for reprogramming and transfer actions.

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 1. Inserts Senate language permitting
$2,950,000 for information technology modernization to remain
available until expended and deletes House language limiting the
availability.

Amendment No. 2. Appropriates $105,929,000 instead of
$104,000,500 as proposed by the House, and $110,929,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Also includes up to $500,000 in reimburse-
ments to the District of Columbia for personnel costs incurred as
a result of the closure of Pennsylvania Avenue, and amends Section
640 of P.L. 103-329.

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT

The House reduced funding for the Office of the Under Sec-
retary of Treasury for Law Enforcement by $1,066,000; the Senate
did not address this issue. The conferees agree that $66,000 shall
be reduced from the fiscal year 1996 request for the Office of the
Under Secretary of Treasury for Law Enforcement. The conferees
direct that no funds be reprogrammed into this Office without prior
Congressional approval.

(25)



26

Of the amounts provided to the Office of the Under Secretary,
the conferees direct that up to $500,000 shall be transferred to the
District of Columbia for its costs associated with the closing of
Pennsylvania Avenue. This transfer is consistent with a provision
recommended by the Senate which requires the Department of
Treasury to reimburse the District of Columbia for these costs.

The conferees have also become aware of disparate personnel
laws and regulations among the various Federal law enforcement
agencies, as well as concerns that certain Treasury law enforce-
ment bureaus have had difficulty disciplining employees because of
overly restrictive personnel regulations. The conferees therefore di-
rect the Office of the Secretary to report back to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations on options for changing the
statutory and regulatory structure for Treasury law enforcement
agencies to make recruiting, hiring, firing, promotions, demotions
and lateral moves easier. The report should include options such as
moving all Treasury law enforcement personnel to the excepted
service and creating a broad-band pay structure for such employ-
ees. The report shall be due to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations no later than March 1, 1996.

The conferees remain concerned with regard to the difficulties
on the part of Treasury law enforcement bureaus in obtaining au-
thorization from the Department of State in securing foreign post-
ing for law enforcement officers. The conferees therefore request a
report from the Department of Treasury to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations that identifies where Treasury bu-
reaus need to post agents by country, the types of cases that those
agents would be assigned, the rationale for such assignments and
the cost of such postings. The report should include options on re-
ducing the cost of overseas postings to Treasury bureaus. The re-
port shall be submitted to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations no later than March 1, 1996.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR MANAGEMENT/CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

The conferees withdraw the requirement included in the House
report that the Mint and the BEP report directly to the Assistant
Secretary of Treasury for Management/Chief Financial Officer. The
conferees do agree with the House that the Treasurer shall provide
only oversight and guidance for the Mint and BEP and should not
monitor day-to-day operations.

UNDER SECRETARY FOR DOMESTIC FINANCE

The conferees note that a major Treasury Department issue
which involves the Bureau of Engraving and Printing (BEP) is the
ongoing currency redesign initiative which is rightfully being
tasked out from the Office of the Under Secretary of Treasury for
Domestic Finance. Major Treasury Department issues which in-
volve the United States Mint are ongoing discussions over the in-
troduction of the one dollar coin as well as electronic forms of cash
such as stored-value cards. These efforts are also rightfully tasked
out from the Office of the Under Secretary of Treasury for Domes-
tic Finance. However, both the BEP and the Mint are organization-
ally found under the Assistant Secretary for Management, not the
Under Secretary for Domestic Finance. It appears that this is not



27

the proper organizational location for these agencies which have
much more in common with the Financial Management Service and
the Bureau of Public Debt, both of which report to the Under Sec-
retary for Domestic Finance, than with Treasury organizations
which report to the Assistant Secretary for Management.

In the interests of securing the most appropriate mechanism
for these two organizations to receive proper policy oversight, the
conferees recommend that the Secretary of Treasury review his or-
ganizational structure to ensure that the BEP and the U.S. Mint
are reporting to the most appropriate Treasury official. The Sec-
retary should report to the Committees only if he determines that
there should be no change in the current organizational structure.

U.S. DUTCH TREATY PROTOCOL AMENDMENTS OF 1993

The conferees strongly agree with the House report language
regarding the U.S. Dutch Treaty Protocol Amendments of 1993.
While the Department has until October 31, 1995 to submit a re-
port to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, the
Committees have not received any indication that the Department
is moving to permanently correct this problem. The conferees in-
struct the Department of Treasury to implement a permanent solu-
tion as stated in the House report.

PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY IMPROVEMENTS

The conferees are encouraged by the widespread interest in
moving property/asset accountability activities from a periodic
physical audit and inventory process to an automated information
based process. The interest in automated information management
procedures, as expressed by various Department officials, and put
forth in the National Performance Review, shows a significant po-
tential for meaningful cost savings.

It is the belief of the conferees that the Department’s property
management function lends itself to, and could benefit from, com-
mercial off-the-shelf information technology including software,
computer-based laminate barcode printers, barcode readers and
storage devices.

TREASURY BUILDINGS AND ANNEX REPAIR AND RESTORATION

Amendment No. 3. Appropriates $21,491,000 instead of no ap-
propriation as proposed by the House and $7,684,000 as proposed
by the Senate. Included in this amount is $7,684,000 for repairs
and alteration requirements of the Treasury Building and Annex
and $13,807,000 for the Secret Service’s new headquarters build-
ing.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 4. Appropriates $29,319,000 as proposed by
the House instead of $30,067,000 as proposed by the Senate.



28

TREASURY FORFEITURE FUND

Amendment No. 5. Appropriates $10,000,000 instead of elimi-
nating this account as proposed by the House and $15,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Because of the importance of standardizing
law enforcement communications and moving to narrow band com-
munications equipment, the conferees agree that the Department
may apply up to $3,500,000 of the $10,000,000 appropriated in the
Treasury Forfeiture Fund to the Enforcement Federal Wireless
Communications project. The conferees furthermore agree that re-
sources within this account may be transferred to ATF for costs re-
lated to development of its canine explosives detection program.

FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 6. Restores and modifies House language au-
thorizing FInCEN to offset the cost of travel for law enforcement
personnel only.

Amendment No. 7. Appropriates $22,198,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $20,273,000 as proposed by the House. Also
includes House proposed language allowing FInCEN to procure up
to $500,000 for specialized automated data processing equipment
without complying with procurement regulations and authorizing
the use of its funds to procure personal services contracts.

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 8. Deletes House provision permitting the Di-
rector of FLETC to offset part of the cost of travel expenses for cer-
tain individuals training at FLETC.

Amendment No. 9. Deletes House provision authorizing
FLETC to obligate funds for site security and expansion of
antiterrorism training facilities.

Amendment No. 10. Appropriates $36,070,000 as proposed by
the House instead of $34,006,000 as proposed by the Senate.

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS, AND RELATED
EXPENSES

Amendment No. 11. Appropriates $9,663,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $8,163,000 as proposed by the House. The
conferees agree that the “related expenses” of this account may be
used to pay for the cost of direct hire and contractor personnel en-
tirely engaged in the execution of expansion and repair projects.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 12. Appropriates $184,300,000 instead of
$181,837,000 as proposed by the House and $186,070,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.



29

Amendment No. 13. Inserts Senate language permitting
$14,277,000 to remain available until expended for systems mod-
ernization requirements.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS (ATF)
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 14. Appropriates $377,971,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $391,035,000 as proposed by the House.

The conferees have reduced the request by $7,874,000 for pro-
gram enhancements and $5,000,000 for base equipment needs be-
cause the Congress funded these activities in the Fiscal Year 1995
Supplemental Appropriations Act. The conferees have increased the
request by $1,150,000 and five FTE's to reflect a transfer-back of
the funding and positions which the Administration proposed to be
funded in the “Foreign Law Enforcement” account. The conferees
have denied the $4,700,000 in ATF'’s base for the violence reduction
alliance initiative. The conferees have reduced the account by
$2,800,000 for ATF's support role in the GREAT Program. This
funding has been shifted to the Violent Crime Trust Fund along
with continued funding for GREAT grants to existing communities.
Finally, the conferees have reduced administrative overhead object
classes by $3,690,000 to be applied at the discretion of the Director.
The reductions shall be applied to object classes 21.0, 22.0, 23.3,
24.0, 25.0, 26.0, and 31.0. The reduction in the equipment activity
should be restored to ATF's base in fiscal year 1997. Funding for
counterterrorism initiatives has been included in the "Violent
Crime Trust Fund” account.

Amendment No. 15. Restores and modifies House language
prohibiting ATF from obligating funds for administrative expenses
or compensation or for any employee to amend the definition of “cu-
rios or relics” as published in the Code of Federal Regulations or
remove items from ATF publication 5300.11 as it existed on Janu-
ary 1, 1994.

EXPLOSIVES DETECTION PROGRAM

The conferees understand that ATF has developed a method of
training canines to detect explosive and fire accelerants that is
more accurate and reliable than techniques employed elsewhere.
This success has resulted in urgent requests by foreign govern-
ments such as Israel, Egypt and Greece for technical assistance in
establishing their own programs in the ATF style. The conferees
are concerned, however, that, although other nations have bene-
fited from this technique, it has not been widely disseminated in
the United States.

The conferees therefore direct ATF to develop a formal pro-
gram to train explosives and accelerant detection canines and han-
dlers from local, state and Federal agencies. Treasury Asset For-
feiture funds may be used for positions and capital improvements
at the training facility currently being used in Front Royal, Vir-
ginia.

The conferees encourage all Federal agencies with a need for
explosives and accelerant detection capabilities to consider using
ATF'’s canine explosives and accelerant detection program.



30

EXPLOSIVES DESENSITIZATION

The conferees are aware of an Office of Technology Assessment
(OTA) recommendation that Naval Surface Weapons Center Indian
Head play a major role in any Ammonium Nitrate desensitization
initiatives. The OTA report states that Indian Head has the high-
est concentration of explosives experts in the world, and that In-
dian Head is running the only insensitive munitions program in
the U.S., with extensive experience in Ammonium Nitrate mix-
tures. In addition, the ATF has worked with the International Fer-
tilizer Development Center. The conferees recommend that ATF
continue to strongly involve Indian Head and the Center in any de-
sensitization program.

FIRE RESEARCH

The conferees would also like to recognize the accomplishments
in fire research conducted by the University of Maryland. The con-
ferees are aware that ATF and the University of Maryland have in
the past shared expertise and knowledge. Considering the impor-
tant work yet to be done in the area of fire science and arson inves-
tigation, the conferees encourage the continuation and expansion of
this partnership.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 16. Appropriates $1,387,153,000 as proposed
by the Senate instead of $1,392,429,000 as proposed by the House.
The conferees deny the President’'s request to transfer $8,280,000
to foreign law enforcement and assume savings of $2,677,000 from
administrative overhead.

WESTERN HEMISPHERIC TRADE

The conferees have included funding for review of trade issues
to be equally divided between the Center for Study of Western
Hemispheric Trade in Texas and the Northern Plains and Rockies
Center for the Study of Western Hemispheric Trade in Montana at
no more than half the level provided in 1995.

Amendment No. 17. Restores House language and inserts Sen-
ate language requiring the Commissioner to designate a single in-
dividual to be port director of all government activities at two ports
of entry and earmarks $750,000 for additional part-time and tem-
porary positions in the Honolulu Customs District.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR AND MARINE INTERDICTION
PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 18. Appropriates $64,843,000 instead of
$60,993,000 as proposed by the House and $68,543,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Amendment No. 19. Deletes House language allowing
$5,644,000 to remain available until expended.



31

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING
CURRENCY REDESIGN EFFORT

The conferees do not agree with the House language directing
that the U.S. Treasurer have full operational control over all as-
pects of the public relations effort for currency redesign. The con-
ferees agree that the currency redesign effort should remain under
the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Engraving and Printing and the
Under Secretary of Treasury for Domestic Finance.

The conferees further agree that transferring or detailing full
time equivalents and/or funding from any Treasury bureau or de-
partment to the Office of the Treasurer represents an augmenta-
tion of appropriations for Departmental Offices and should not be
pursued without prior Congressional approval.

DISTINCTIVE PAPER FOR CURRENCY

The conferees agree that the House and Senate report lan-
guage concerning the procurement of distinctive paper for the
printing of currency is complimentary and is therefore supported
by the conferees. Additionally, the conferees agree that none of the
report language shall contradict the law which states that all re-
quirements for the domestic manufacture of paper shall not apply
if the Secretary of the Treasury determines that no domestic manu-
facturer of distinctive paper for currency or securities exists.

U.S. MINT PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FUND

Both the House and the Senate Committees on Appropriations
included language establishing the United States Mint Public En-
terprise Fund. The Senate language included minor changes to the
House proposed language to which the conferees agree. The con-
ferees agree with language included in the House report requiring
the Director of the U.S. Mint and the Secretary of Treasury to file
certain financial statements and reports.

The conferees further agree that the Director shall ensure that
the revenues and expenses from the circulating coinage and numis-
matic operations are recorded separately. Additionally, receipts
from coinage operations shall not be used to fund numismatic oper-
ations, nor shall receipts from numismatic operations be used to
fund circulating coinage operations.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
PROCESSING, ASSISTANCE, AND MANAGEMENT

Amendment No. 20. Appropriates $1,723,764,000 instead of
$1,682,742,000 as proposed by the House and $1,767,309,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

IRS REGULATIONS AFFECTING INTERCITY BUS FUEL EXCISE TAX
REFUNDS

The conferees are concerned that many intercity bus compa-
nies are not receiving Federal diesel fuel excise tax refunds that
are due to them. The IRS regulation regards the dyeing of diesel
fuel to prevent illegal use of tax-free diesel fuel. Intercity buses are



32

allowed to use either tax-free and remit the appropriate excise tax
or use fully taxed fuel and seek an appropriate refund.

While the conferees understand the rationale for this regula-
tion, they are concerned that it may be impeding services provided
by intercity bus companies to rural areas, the elderly, the young
and the poor. The conferees expect the IRS to work with the appro-
priate Congressional committees to resolve this serious problem ex-
peditiously.

ELECTRONIC FILING

The conferees fully support the goals accompanying Tax Sys-
tems Modernization (TSM) as outlined by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS). However, the conferees seek a better understanding
of actions taken by the IRS during the most recent tax season that
have caused a dramatic decline in electronic filing, the cornerstone
of TSM. The conferees request the IRS to include in the TSM busi-
ness plan, the specific steps the IRS, in cooperation with the elec-
tronic filing industry, intends to take to maintain and increase the
current levels of electronic filing.

The conferees believe that the IRS has made significant strides
in deterring and detecting fraud, but make the observation that
many hardworking, honest taxpayers have been inconvenienced
due to last filing season’s changes. Further, the conferees believe
that the IRS should work constructively with all participants (Con-
gress, electronic filing industry, and taxpayers) who have a stake
in electronic filing to ensure that the problems experienced during
the most recent tax season will not be repeated.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
TAX LAW ENFORCEMENT

Amendment No. 21. Appropriates $4,097,294,000 as proposed
by the Senate instead of $4,254,476,000 as proposed by the House.

TAX COMPLIANCE INITIATIVE

In fiscal year 1995, Congress provided a total of $4,385,459,000
for Tax Law Enforcement which was comprised of a base program
of $3,980,459,000 and $405,000,000 for the first installment of a
new five year, $2,000,000,000 tax compliance initiative. In fiscal
year 1996, the Administration requested a total of $4,524,351,000
for Tax Law Enforcement which is comprised of a base program of
$4,119,351,000 and the second installment of $405,000,000 for the
tax compliance initiative. The conferees have appropriated
$4,097,294,000 for the base program, a three percent increase over
the 1995 level and .5 percent less than the request, but due to
funding constraints could not provide the second installment of
$405,000,000 for the tax compliance initiative. However, the con-
ferees agree that within the funds available IRS should aggres-
sively pursue tax compliance.

The conferees do not believe that this action sends a signal
that voluntary compliance is no longer a priority or that the action
rewards tax cheats. The conferees are dedicated to ensuring the ef-
fective and efficient collection of taxes and strongly agree that IRS
should pursue those who willfully and purposefully provide erro-



33

neous information to the IRS. The fact that overall IRS funding
provided by the conference agreement represents 65 percent of the
total discretionary allocation available to the conferees is a testa-
ment to this dedication.

Amendment No. 22. Restores and modifies House language au-
thorizing $13,000,000 for a private debt collection initiative.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
INFORMATION SYSTEMS

Amendment No. 23. Appropriates $1,527,154,000 instead of
$1,571,616,000 as proposed by the House and $1,442,605,000 as
proposed by the Senate and places a “floor” of $695,000,000 on the
expenditures for Tax Systems Modernization (TSM), which is
$26,000,000 less than the House minimum for TSM and
$25,000,000 more than the Senate minimum for TSM.

Amendment No. 24. Deletes House language and modifies Sen-
ate language on Tax Systems Modernization.

TAX SYSTEMS MODERNIZATION

The conferees have also included legislative language which
“fences” $100,000,000 of the funds appropriated for tax systems
modernization until the Secretary of the Treasury reports to the
Committees on Appropriations of the House and the Senate. The
report shall use explicit decision criteria to identify, evaluate, and
prioritize all systems investments planned for fiscal year 1996; in-
clude a schedule for successfully mitigating deficiencies identified
by the General Accounting Office (GAO) in its April 1995 report to
the Committees; establish a schedule for development and imple-
mentation of all projects included in the tax systems modernization
program; and, provide a plan to expand the utilization of external,
not Internal Revenue Service (IRS), expertise for systems develop-
ment and integration.

The conferees direct GAO to review the IRS report, when com-
pleted, to ensure that, in fact, deficiencies identified by GAO have
been corrected. GAO shall provide an independent assessment of
the actions taken by IRS to address these deficiencies in a report
to the House and Senate Appropriations Committees by no later
than April 1, 1996. Should the IRS report not be available prior to
that time, the conferees direct the GAO to provide status reports
to the Committees on IRS corrective actions and provide such as-
sessment within 30 days of receipt of the IRS report.

The IRS has been told by a number of sources, including the
House and Senate Appropriations Committees, the GAO, and the
National Academy of Sciences that, within the IRS, there is not the
level of expertise required for proper development and implementa-
tion of TSM. The House and the Senate Appropriations Committees
have urged IRS to move toward greater use of the contractor com-
munity and its expertise in the area of systems development and
total program integration. Thus far, IRS has been reluctant to pur-
sue this approach, relying instead on internal organizational struc-
tures. The conferees have therefore included language which re-
quires the IRS to develop a plan to expand the utilization of con-
tractor expertise for systems development and total program inte-



34

gration. As stated by the Senate, the IRS is a revenue collection
agency, not an automation design company and should use contrac-
tor resources more effectively.

Furthermore, the conferees believe that the Secretary of the
Treasury should continue to exercise direct oversight control of the
management of TSM, providing guidance and assistance when nec-
essary.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Amendment No. 25. Deletes House language prohibiting the
transfer of funds from the tax law enforcement account in fiscal
year 1996.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 26. Appropriates $531,944,000 instead of
$542,461,000 as proposed by the House and $534,502,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conferees deny funding of $2,300,000 for
mainframe computer replacement and financial systems enhance-
ments, deny the transfer of $3,100,000 to Foreign Law Enforce-
ment, and assume administrative overhead savings of $7,646,000,
as proposed by the Senate. The conferees include $16,295,000 to re-
store base funding requirements which have eroded over the past
several years. The conferees fund $13,807,000 associated with the
new headquarters building in a separate account and $3,278,000 in
protection costs associated with the upcoming Summer Olympics in
the Violent Crime Trust Fund account.

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 27. Appropriates $69,314,000 instead of
$51,686,000 as proposed by the House and $68,300,000 as proposed
by the Senate. This includes $21,010,000 for the ATF, of which
$3,100,000 shall be available for the further development of ballis-
tics imaging technologies as part of the "CEASEFIRE"” program,
$3,500,000 shall be available for administering the GREAT pro-
gram, and the remaining $14,410,000 shall be available to continue
funding for recent expansions in the arson and explosives detection
and investigation program. The conferees also provide $25,690,000
for the U.S. Customs Service’s “Operation Hardline” to bolster drug
law enforcement efforts at the U.S.-Mexico border, $21,600,000 for
the United States Secret Service, and $1,014,000 for the Federal
Law Enforcement Training Center.

Of the $21,600,000 provided to the Secret Service, the con-
ferees include $5,000,000 for anti-counterfeiting efforts, $1,600,000
for missing and exploited children, $400,000 for the Treasury Re-
cipient Income Verification Program and $3,278,000 for the upcom-
ing Summer Olympics and the remaining funds for other Secret
Service activities.

Amendment No. 28. Appropriates $7,200,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $12,200,000 as proposed by the House.



35

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Amendment No. 29. Deletes House language authorizing
Treasury to transfer up to 2 percent between appropriations ac-
counts with the advance approval of the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations.

Amendment No. 30. Deletes Senate language exempting Cus-
toms personnel funded through reimbursement from the Puerto
Rico Trust Fund from government-wide work force reductions.

Amendment No. 31. Inserts Senate language authorizing the
Treasury Department to use its aircraft to assist Federal agencies
in carrying out emergency law enforcement support to protect
human life, property, public health or safety.

Amendment No. 32. Deletes Senate language authorizing the
expenditure of up to $500,000 to reimburse the District of Colum-
bia for personnel costs incurred as a result of the closure of Penn-
sylvania Avenue.

TITLE I1—U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
FEDERAL POSTAL SERVICE EMPLOYEES

The conferees strongly believe that the Federal postal employ-
ees who volunteered to fight the recent fires on Long Island, NY,
from August 21 to September 6, 1995 should be paid their equiva-
lent salaries for the time that they devoted to fighting fires. The
Postal Service has previously indicated the employees must take
vacation time or unpaid leave, but the conferees believe that the
Presidential declaration of a national disaster in this case war-
rants, and the Postmaster General concurs, that all postal workers
who were engaged as volunteer firefighters in the Long Island fires
will be “held harmless,” not lose vacation or personal time, and be
paid the equivalent of their salaries for their time donated to the
disaster.

TITLE HI—EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

THE WHITE HouseE OFFICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 33. Appropriates $39,459,000 as proposed by
the House instead of $38,131,000 as proposed by the Senate.

ExecuTivVE RESIDENCE AT THE WHITE HOUSE
OPERATING EXPENSES

Amendment No. 34. Appropriates $7,827,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $7,522,000 as proposed by the House.

EXECUTIVE RESIDENCE AT THE WHITE HOUSE
WHITE HOUSE REPAIR AND RESTORATION

Amendment No. 35. Inserts Senate language establishing an
appropriation of $2,200,000 to fund repairs and restoration activi-
ties at the White House.



36

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 36. Appropriates $3,280,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $3,175,000 as proposed by the House.

CouNcIL oF EcoNoMICc ADVISERS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 37. Appropriates $3,180,000 instead of elimi-
nating this account as proposed by the House and $3,439,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL ECONOMIC POLICY FORMULATION

The conferees have restored funding for the Council of Eco-
nomic Advisers in the amount of $3,180,000 but remain concerned
over the duplication of effort within the Executive Office of the
President as it relates to advising the President on economic policy.
The conferees are also concerned that the specific functions and re-
sponsibilities of the Council are not ones which necessarily require
a full time Federal employment level of 35 and annual operating
costs of $3.5 million. The conferees direct CEA to submit, as part
of its fiscal year 1997 budget request, a report on the current orga-
nizational structure of economic advice to the President including
an assessment of the roles of the Office of Management and Budget
and the National Economic Council as they relate to the formula-
tion, coordination, and implementation of national economic policy.
This report should also include a specific plan for streamlining eco-
nomic advice to the President and structuring a full time volunteer
Council of Economic Advisers using, for instance, academicians, fel-
lows, and other individuals to provide independent economic advice
to the President.

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 38. Appropriates $6,648,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $6,459,000 as proposed by the House.

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 39. Appropriates $25,736,000 as proposed by
the House instead of $25,560,000 as proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 40. Appropriates $55,573,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $55,426,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 41. Deletes a provision inserted by the Senate
prohibiting the obligation of fiscal year 1996 funds by OMB until
a report on longer-term budgeting has been submitted to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations. The conferees did not



37

include the Senate provision since the information required from
OMB on this subject was provided to the Committees prior to con-
ference action.

LONG-TERM BUDGETING

The first and most significant recommendation endorsed by a
majority of the Bipartisan Commission on Entitlement and Tax Re-
form was that the Federal government make major spending and
tax decisions with reference to a longer time period than the tradi-
tional five year budget window. As a result, the Senate Committee
on Appropriations requested OMB to provide a 30-year analysis of
the costs of the major entitlement programs. That information was
submitted to the Committee in a letter dated, September 12, 1995.
The conferees have decided to print that letter and the accompany-
ing document in the statement of managers so that the American
public can be aware of the long-range costs facing the country as
a result of entitlement programs. That information follows:

ExEcUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,
Washington, D.C., September 12, 1995

Hon. J. ROBERT KERREY
U.S. Senate
Washington, D.C.

DEAR SENATOR KERREY: In response to your interest in the
long-range outlook for the Federal budget, enclosed is a table that
lists long-range baseline projections. These projections extend the
baseline estimates published in the Administration’s Mid-Session
Review of the 1996 Budget for a period of thirty years.

These projections use the best methodology and data available.
However, it is very important to recognize the large uncertainties
inherent in making projections of receipts and outlays this far into
the future. The projections are obviously highly sensitive to the un-
derlying economic and demographic assumptions. In addition, they
rely on a simplified model of the budget. Receipts projections are
based on a simplified derivation of tax bases implied by the under-
lying economic assumptions. Discretionary budget authority and
outlays follow the caps specified in the Omnibus Budget Reconcili-
ation Act of 1993 through FY 1998 and rise at the rate of inflation
thereafter. Outlays for major entitlement programs are projected
using a combination of underlying economic assumptions, available
actuarial data and an analysis of recent trends.

It is also important to recognize that all of the projections in
the enclosure are baseline estimates. They do not reflect the poli-
cies in the President's balanced budget plan or in the Congres-
sional Budget Resolution. Instead, they only project the effects of
current laws assuming the policies underlying those laws are not
changed.

I hope this information is helpful to you and | look forward to
working with you to address both the short- and long-term fiscal
problems our nation faces.

Sincerely,
ALICE M. RIVLIN,
Director



38

'sieak Jepuafed 10} ale sainblq
'suodal [elienjoe U8l JSOW U0 paseq ¢

§— 6— 6— 8— 8— L= 9— G— r— €— ’ " Rrexin
114 04 4 oy 6¢ 6¢ 8¢ 8¢ L€ L€ " Juswalnal 80IsS
66¢ — 192 — 12— 96T — 0LT— 8vT — 8¢1 — - 16— €8 — * INS/H
8cT vt ¥ST 197 ¥91T 29T 65T LST 418 24 " 21asvo

+:(—) nousp/snidins puny 1snip
076 €88 958 0e8 508 18L 85L GeL €L 169 fanoyne 3a6png Areuonasosiq

‘WnpueIOWa|
§29— 675 — 187 — GEy — €6€ — 1S€— ¥2e— 86¢ — 8¢ — Y92 — = (=) woyaa
v9¢'y 920'y 908'¢ 209'c eIr'e Gee'e 990'¢ 806'C €9.'C 129'C * sfepno
69'c LLv'e 0ze'e 19T'E 020'c 8/8'C wL'e 119'C a8r'e £9€'C s1digoay
'S[e10} aulseq
ST0C ¥102 €70¢ 14104 1102 0702 6002 8002 1002 9002
[sreljop 4o suonyiq ui]
SNOILO3C0dd 3NITISYE FONVY-ONOT
'sieak Jepuajed o} are sainblq

.mtonw_ |elien)oe Juadal 1S0W U0 paseq ¢
- - T— 0— 0 T T 14 14 € * JusweInal Arepiy
9¢ 9¢ Ge ¥e— €e 43 6¢ 8¢ x4 x4 JusLBINAI BJINIBS |INID
0L— 65— 67 — or— Te— € — 91— 6— = 9 ’ " TIINS/H
SET X4} 0zt [A%% G0T 86 26 18 18 SL z1asvo

7:(—) noyapysnidins puny 3snip
1.9 059 T€9 219 765 9.5 895 s GES [44*} " fyuoupne 396png Areuonalosiq

‘winpJelowajy
8¢ — SeC— ¢ — 9TZ — 902 — 80C — 202 — 76T — 16T — G8T — (=) woysa
667'C 89€'C 0s¢'c 34984 180T 96'T 98T 9G.'T 289'T €09'T ' " sfeping
162°C €eT'C 820'C 826'T 1€8°T LEL'T 7r9'T T95'T G8y'T 8TY'T " s1d1g08y
:S[e30} auljaseq
§002 002 €002 2002 1002 0002 666T 866T L66T 966T

SNOILO3(0dd 3NITISYE FONVY-ONOT



39

'sieak sepuajed Joj are sainbl4;
'suodal [elfenjoe UL JSOW U0 paseq ¢

6 8 1A 99 65 4] 9¥ 1h4 I 8 * Juswaina) Arepjiy
] 4] 05 6 Ly 14 41 144 ey 47 ’ " Juslalnel 8dIesS
L80'T— Y26 — 18— 12L— 9 — T.8— G0S — vy — 68€ — we— " INS/H
yee — 09¢ — €67 — CET— 8L— 0e— 45 6v 18 80T (N /0]

(= )noyap/snidins puny 1sni|
GeT'T 86T'T 91T 1217 €60'T 090'T 820'T 166 196 86 faroypne 136png Areuonaiosiq

‘WINPUBIOWSH

G66'T— 8LT— 18G'T— IY'T— 192'T— T — 866 — 988 — 18.— v0L— ’ " (= )noyea
v79'L v6T'L 619 €8¢'9 1109 G19'S €6e'S €50'S ULy TIS% ~ skepng
059's €Ir'S 881's 196'7 GSL'Y Asien7 GGE'y L9T'y G86'c 108'¢ ' " * sidisosy

'S[e10} auljeseg

Ge0e

74114

€202

44114

Te0e

0202

L10C

910C

SNOILO3(0dd 3NITISYE FONVY-ONOT



40

PRIVATIZATION OF NONPERFORMING FEDERAL LOAN AND LOAN
GUARANTEES

The conferees are aware that some Federal agencies are ex-
ploring the privatization of Federal loan and loan guarantees. For
example, the Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) recently held an auction of 177 multifamily loans that had
defaulted on mortgage insurance written by HUD. The unpaid
amount of these defaulted loans was more than $900,000,000, but
because of the Government’s poor collection history, the loans were
valued by OMB as worth only $286,000,000 if they continued to be
held by the Government. However, these same loans were sold to
private investors for $710,000,000. This one transaction alone re-
duced the deficit by $424,000,000.

The private sector was, in this case, willing to pay more than
twice the value of these loans to the Government because there is
a huge productivity gap between the Government and private sec-
tor (technology, infrastructure and expertise in managing bad
loans, and profit motive). In short, the private sector has the tech-
nology, capacity, ability and motivation to produce more value than
the Government ever could.

The conferees believe that more consideration should be given
to the sale of loans and loan guarantees held not only by HUD, but
by all Federal agencies that provide credit programs. The Federal
Government holds huge amount of loans and loan guarantees that
are worth more in the hands of the private sector. The estimated
amounts are $800,000,000 of loan guarantees and $200,000,000,000
in loans.

Using conservative estimates, it may be that between
$20,000,000,000 to $50,000,000,000 could be realized if much of the
Federal credit program was to be turned over to the private sector.
However, it is impossible to ascertain the value of such an effort
because many of the agencies are unaware of the value imbedded
in their credit programs and how such transfers might be achieved.

Therefore, the conferees direct the Office of Management and
Budget to direct, and coordinate with, the Federal agencies in-
volved in credit programs to evaluate the value of their credit pro-
grams, including the cost of annual administrative expenses and
develop a plan for the privatization of such credit programs. The
Director of OMB shall be responsible for assuring the implementa-
tion of this directive and coordinating the activities of all Federal
agencies hereunder.

Specifically, OMB is directed to have the various agencies pro-
vide the following information: for each financing account and for
each liquidating account, as those terms are defined in sections
502(7) and 502(8) of the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990; the cu-
mulative balance of direct loans outstanding, the estimated net
present value of such direct loans, the annual administrative ex-
penses (the portion of salaries and expenses that are directly relat-
ed to such loans outstanding), and the estimated net proceeds that
would be received if such direct loans were sold; the cumulative
balance of guaranteed loans outstanding, the estimated net present
value of such loan guarantees, the annual administrative expenses
(the portion of salaries and expenses that are directly related to



41

such guaranteed loans outstanding), and the estimated net pro-
ceeds that would be received if such loan guarantees were sold; and
the cumulative balance of defaulted loans that were previously
guaranteed and have resulted in loans receivable, the estimated
net present value of such loan assets, the annual administrative
expenses (the portion of salaries and expenses that are directly re-
lated to such loan assets), and the estimated net proceeds that
would be received if such direct loans were sold.

On or before March 31, 1996, OMB shall require each Federal
agency that makes or has made direct loans or loan guarantees, as
those terms are defined in sections 502(1) and 502(2) of the Federal
Credit Reform Act of 1990, to prepare and issue a report to the Di-
rector of the Office of Management and Budget, the Director of the
Congressional Budget Office and the chairmen of the appropriate
committees of the House and Senate and a detailed plan containing
the agency’s proposed schedule, by fiscal year, and providing for
the transfer to the private sector the sale, by September 30, 2002,
of all direct loans, loan guarantees and defaulted loans that were
previously guaranteed and have resulted in loans receivable to the
extent such transfer would result in a net profit to the Treasury.
Such schedule shall be updated annually on the first day of each
successive fiscal year, and shall include a detailed plan for the sale
of all direct loans, loan guarantees and defaulted loans that were
previously guaranteed that are added to the agency’s financing ac-
counts subsequent to October 1, 1995.

STREAMLINING THE EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCE PROCESS

The conferees note that there are a number of Federal agencies
involved in settling employee grievances: the Federal Labor Rela-
tions Authority, the Merit Systems Protection Board, the Office of
Special Counsel, the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
the National Labor Relations Board, and the Office of Personnel
Management. The conferees believe that there are opportunities to
streamline this somewhat unwieldy structure and therefore direct
the Administration to develop a legislative proposal to restructure
all Federal employee adjudicatory functions and submit this plan
to Congress no later than February 1, 1996.

INFORMATION SECURITY OVERSIGHT OFFICE

Amendment No. 42. Deletes Senate language appropriating
$1,482,000 for salaries and expenses under the Executive Office of
the President.

The original President's 1996 budget request included
$1,482,000 for a new Independent Agency titled “Information Secu-
rity Oversight Office”. A subsequent budget amendment eliminated
the request for an Independent Agency and moved the Information
Security Oversight Office (ISOO), and $1,482,000, to the National
Archives and Records Administration. The House eliminated fund-
ing, within the National Archives, for the 1ISOO and the Senate
funded it as a separate agency under the Executive Office of the
President at a level of $1,482,000.

The conferees agree that as a separate agency, I1SOO shall
cease to exist and have eliminated the funding recommended by



42

the Senate. The conferees have provided funding for 1ISOO in the
National Archives and Records Administration appropriation.

OFFICE OF NATIONAL DrRuG CoNTROL PoLicy
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 43. Restores and modifies funding and lan-
guage inserted by the House and stricken by the Senate. The con-
ferees have provided $23,500,000 for Office of National Drug Con-
trol Policy activities in fiscal year 1996. Included in this amount is
$7,500,000 for salaries and expenses of the Office and $16,000,000
for the research and development projects of the Counter-Drug
Technology Assessment Center (CTAC). Of the amounts appro-
priated to CTAC, $600,000 is for automated data processing im-
provements at the Drug Enforcement Administration’s EI Paso In-
telligence Center.

CALIFORNIA GUNLINK PROJECT

The conferees direct the Office of National Drug Control Policy
to use a portion of the $3,100,000 made available under the fiscal
year 1995 Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Ap-
propriations Act to purchase no more than six ballistics imaging
machines for the California Gunlink project and use remaining re-
sources to develop networking capabilities among the different
models of ballistics imaging systems.

MODEL STATE DRUG LAWS

The conferees direct the Office of National Drug Control Policy
to apply $1,000,000 for the National Alliance for Model State Drug
Laws for conferences to be held by Governors to review model state
drug laws as proposed by the President's Commission on Model
State Drug Laws.

DRUG AND ALCOHOL ADDICTION PROJECT

The conferees urge the Chief Scientist to consider a collabo-
rative effort, designed by the Medical College of Pennsylvania and
Hahnemann University, to implement a demonstration project to
explore the causes and treatments of drug and alcohol addiction, in
collaboration with Albert Einstein Medical Center of Philadelphia.

Amendment No. 44. Deletes language and funding inserted by
the Senate for the Office of National Drug Control Policy. While
the conferees have agreed to delete the bill language proposed by
the Senate, the conferees remain concerned about the trends of
drug abuse in this country and the effectiveness of the Office of Na-
tional Drug Control Policy to deal with this continuing problem.
Despite an investment of over $86 billion in Federal anti-drug pro-
grams since Fiscal Year 1988, the number of hardcore drug users
has remained constant at 2.7 million. More disturbing are recent
surveys which indicate that since 1992 there has been an increase
in the use of illicit drugs amongst our nation’s youth and a disturb-
ing change in attitudes toward the acceptability of drug use.

Despite significant increases in Federal spending there has
been a lack of a clear and loud voice from the Administration in



43

speaking out on drug abuse. If the Federal government is going to
continue to provide billions of dollars to combat illicit drug traffick-
ing and abuse then it must ensure that the problem receives the
highest level of attention at the Cabinet level, and private sector
representatives participate in policy development and direction.
Therefore, the conferees strongly urge the President to convene a
Cabinet Council, involving all Cabinet members whose depart-
ments play a role in drug control policy, to meet on a regular basis
to discuss and formulate strategies to effectively reduce drug abuse
in this country. In addition, the conferees strongly urge the Presi-
dent to convene a bipartisan conference on drug control, inviting
representatives from prevention, law enforcement, education, treat-
ment, business leadership, media and parent organizations to par-
ticipate in the formulation of a strategy to reduce drug abuse. The
conferees expect the Director of the Office of National Drug Control
Policy to report to the Committees on Appropriations by no later
than January 15, 1996, on the progress being made in this regard.

FEDERAL DRUG CONTROL PROGRAMS
HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREAS PROGRAM

Amendment No. 45. Deletes Housing language appropriating
$104,000,000 for the HIDTA program.

Amendment No. 46. Appropriates $103,000,000 for the HIDTA
program instead of $104,000,000, as proposed in Amendment No.
45 and $110,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, including
$55,000,000 for state and local governments and $48,000,000 for
Federal agencies. The conferees direct that these reductions in the
Federal share be taken proportionately from all the existing
HIDTAs.

TITLE IV—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS (ACIR)
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 47. Appropriates $784,000 instead of $334,000
as proposed by the Senate and no appropriation as proposed by the
House and includes language directing the orderly termination of
ACIR.

The conferees have appropriated a total of $784,000 for ACIR:
$334,000 to conduct a study on unfunded mandates and $450,000
for costs associated with the termination of the agency.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES (ACUS)
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 48. Appropriates $600,000 instead of no ap-
propriation as proposed by the House and $1,800,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

TERMINATION COSTS

The conferees have agreed to provide a total of $600,000 for
the orderly termination of operations at ACUS which shall begin



44

on October 1, 1995, and be completed no later than February 1,
1996. The conferees agree that this agency shall cease to exist and
the appropriation of $600,000 shall be used only to close down op-
erations at ACUS.

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FrRoOM PEoPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 49. Appropriates $1,800,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $1,682,000 as proposed by the House.

FEDERAL ELEcTION CommissioN (FEC)
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 50. Appropriates $26,521,000 as proposed by
the House instead of $28,517,000 as proposed by the Senate and
earmarks $1,500,000 for internal automated data processing sys-
tems.

Amendment No. 51. Restores House language prohibiting the
use of funds by FEC until a report is submitted to the Committees
on Appropriations on a systems requirements analysis on the de-
velopment of an ADP system.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 52. Appropriates $20,542,000 instead of
$19,742,000 as proposed by the House and $21,398,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND
LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

Amendment No. 53. Inserts Senate language inserting an ac-
count heading.

Amendment No. 54. Inserts Senate language allowing an ap-
propriation into the Federal Buildings Fund (FBF).

Amendment No. 55. Inserts Senate language appropriating
$86,000,000.

Amendment No. 56. Limits obligation from the FBF to
$5,066,149,000 instead of $5,066,822,000 as proposed by the House
and $5,086,019,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 57. Makes available $545,002,000 for new con-
struction of Federal buildings instead of $367,777,000 as proposed
by the House and $573,872,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 58. Inserts and modifies Senate language
which provides funding for the construction of certain Federal
buildings and facilities.



45

YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO U.S. COURTHOUSE

The fiscal year 1996 request includes $17,436,000 for the U.S.
Courthouse in Youngstown, Ohio. The conferees have not provided
funds for the construction of this project in fiscal year 1996 because
the General Services Administration (GSA) has advised the con-
ferees that the contract for this project cannot be awarded in fiscal
year 1996. Because of the urgent need of the courts in Youngstown,
the conferees instruct GSA to continue preliminary design work on
this project in fiscal year 1996 and request funds in fiscal year
1997 for the construction of this new courthouse project. The con-
ferees further note that they will do their best to fund this project
as one of the highest priorities in fiscal year 1997.

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON COURTHOUSE

The conference agreement provides $5,600,000 to continue de-
sign work on the new courthouse in Seattle, Washington. Should
this amount be insufficient to fully fund the design efforts for this
facility, the conferees encourage the GSA to reprogram funds from
other available resources.

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK COURTHOUSE

The conferees are aware of the “space emergency” facing the
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of New York. GSA has pro-
posed two projects to accommodate the space requirements of the
Brooklyn Courthouse acquisition and renovation of the adjacent
General Post Office Building and demolition of the Federal building
portion of the Celler complex, followed by construction of a new
court annex on that site. Earlier Congresses have appropriated
funds for the initial phases of his project. The House bill contained
$49,400,000 to partially fund the renovation of the General Post
Office Building. The Senate bill contained no funding because GSA
had notified the Committee that it would not be able to expend any
additional funds in fiscal year 1996. The conferees support continu-
ation of this project and urge GSA to submit a prospectus in fiscal
year 1997 to move to the next phase.

RAPTOR RESEARCH CENTER

The conferees support the GSA's efforts to consolidate the
Raptor Research Center at Boise State University in a building do-
nated to the University. It is the understanding of the conferees
that GSA'’s renovation costs of the donated building will be far less
than leasing new space.

TELECOMMUTING CENTERS

Of the funds made available by this Act for telecommuting cen-
ters in northern Virginia, the conferees urge GSA to establish at
least one center at a suitable location in western Fairfax County,
one in Loudoun County, and one in eastern Prince William County,
Virginia.



46

CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE, PARKING

The conferees agree that given the lack of available parking at
the newly constructed Warren B. Rudman Federal Courthouse in
Concord, N.H., and an employees’' reliance upon auto transpor-
tation, a parking space availability problem will undoubtedly arise.
Accordingly, the conferees believe that should the City of Concord
build a parking facility to accommodate the vehicles of 400 people,
(including 300 federal employees, as well as various citizens and
court officials), the federal government should use this new parking
facility for its employees’ benefit to the maximum extent possible.

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, COURTHOUSE

The conferees are aware of the need for a new courthouse in
Las Vegas, Nevada. Land for the site for this project will be do-
nated to the Federal government by the City of Las Vegas at no
cost. The conferees have not provided funds for the construction of
this project in fiscal year 1996 because the General Services Ad-
ministration has advised the conferees that the contract for this
project cannot be awarded until June 1997. Because of the urgent
need of the courts in Nevada, the conferees instruct GSA to con-
tinue preliminary design work on this project in fiscal year 1996
and request funds in fiscal year 1997 for the construction of this
new courthouse project. The conferees further note that they will
do their best to fund this project as one of the highest priorities in
fiscal year 1997.

FDA CONSOLIDATION

The conferees request GSA study the White Oak, Maryland
site for the consolidation of FDA facilities.

Amendment No. 59. Restores House language on Flexiplace
Telecommuting Centers and inserts Senate language which re-
scinds $55,000,000 from the Southeast Federal Center in Washing-
ton, D.C.

Amendment No. 60. Makes available $637,000,000 for repairs
and alterations instead of $713,086,000 as proposed by the House
and $627,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 61. Inserts Senate language authorizing unob-
ligated balances in the repairs and alterations account to be used
for implementing security improvements at Federal buildings, upon
compliance with reprogramming guidelines of the Committees on
Appropriations.

Amendment No. 62. Inserts and modifies Senate language pro-
viding funding for repairs and alterations of certain Federal build-
ings and facilities.

Amendment No. 63. Makes available $304,757,000 for basic re-
pairs and alterations as proposed by the Senate instead of
$307,278,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 64. Restores House language earmarking
$100,000 for the advanced design for the renovation of the national
veterinary science laboratory and a biocontainment facility.

Amendment No. 65. Makes available $2,326,200,000 for rental
of space instead of $2,341,100,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,327,200,000 as proposed by the Senate.



47

Amendment No. 66. Makes available $1,302,551,000 for build-
ing operations as proposed by the Senate instead of $1,389,463,000
as proposed by the House. Also inserts Senate language earmark-
ing $1,000,000 for support for the Xth Paralympiad.

Amendment No. 67. Restores and modifies House language
moving the Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation to the
General Services Administration (GSA).

Amendment No. 68. Limits obligations from the Federal Build-
ings Fund to $5,066,149,000 instead of $5,066,822,000 as proposed
by the House and $5,086,019,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 69. Inserts and modifies language proposed by
the Senate which provides funds for GSA policy and operations and
appropriates $119,091,000 instead of $113,827,000 as proposed by
the Senate and $111,629,000 as proposed by the House.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
OPERATING EXPENSES

The Administration requested that the traditional single ac-
count for the Policy and Operations of the General Services Admin-
istration (GSA) be separated into two appropriations. The House
agreed with this approach and funded the Policy Oversight appro-
priation at $62,499,000 and the Operating Expenses appropriation
at $49,130,000. The Senate retained that traditional approach and
funded both of these organizations in one appropriation of
$113,827,000.

The conferees agree with the Senate position to provide fund-
ing for Policy and Operations within the Operating Expenses ap-
propriation and have funded this appropriation at $119,091,000.
However, the conferees direct GSA to ensure separate and distinct
offices for Policy/Oversight and Operations. The Policy and Over-
sight office should be responsible for developing and overseeing
government-wide policy while the Operations office should carry
out GSA’s other mission of providing services.

The conference agreement should not prejudice any decision by
the Office of Management and Budget to once again submit a budg-
et request for GSA which provides separate appropriations for Pol-
icy and Operations. The conferees agree with the House position
that the goal of developing government-wide policy direction could
be at odds with GSA'’s other goal of increasing its operational base
and the OMB should consider future budgets which would provide
a more definitive separation of these two goals.

Within the $119,091,000 appropriated for GSA, funds shall be
available for the ongoing ICN project, as directed by the House.

The conferees have also included funds for the CLASS project
in Lincoln, Nebraska, a telecommunications demonstration project
for an on-line accredited education program leading to a high
school diploma or its equivalent.

REVIEW OF FEDERAL SUPPLY SCHEDULES

The Senate included language which directed the General
Services Administration (GSA) to postpone rules to implement sec-
tion 1555 of the Federal Acquisition and Streamlining Act (FASA)



48

until a comprehensive analysis of the effect of such rules has been
completed. The House did not address this issue.

The conferees agree that considerable concern has been raised
by some private sector vendors on the effect of the implementation
of section 1555 of FASA, and believe that additional study should
be undertaken before implementation of some of the more con-
troversial schedules. Therefore, the conferees direct that the GSA
enforce a one-year moratorium on the implementation of section
1555 of FASA for certain more controversial schedules until final
action on this matter is taken by the appropriate Congressional
committees.

CHILD CARE CENTERS

On June 28, 1995, the U.S. Department of Justice submitted
to Congress its report, “Vulnerability Assessment of Federal Facili-
ties”. This document establishes minimum security standards for
Federal buildings. Within these standards, the conferees believe
the General Services Administration (GSA) should review the
placement of child care centers in Federal buildings. The conferees
direct the Administrator of GSA to provide the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations an evaluation of future plans to en-
sure the safety of child care centers within the standards, as estab-
lished.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Amendment No. 70. Appropriates $33,274,000 instead of
$32,549,000 as proposed by the House and $34,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

The conferees request that the Office of the Inspector General
(IG) audit the policies and procedures for using the Flexiplace
Telecommuting Centers to determine adequacy of the methods cur-
rently being used by agencies to account for employee time and at-
tendance. Additionally, the IG should review the process used by
GSA to determine the costs and benefits of additional
telecommuting centers and submit a report on this review to the
Committees on Appropriations no later than February 1, 1996.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 71. Inserts Senate language adding Judicial
Conference as a participant in determining Courthouse construc-
tion priorities.

Amendment No. 72. Inserts Senate language adding Judicial
Conference as a participant in determining Courthouse construc-
tion priorities.

Amendment No. 73. Restores House language authorizing GSA
to accept and retain income to offset the cost of flexiplace work
telecommuting centers.

Amendment No. 74. Restores House language authorizing the
transfer of $2.2 million to the Charles County Community College
and repeals a previous authorization.



49

Amendment No. 75. Deletes House language providing transfer
authority between “Operating Expenses” and “Policy and Over-
sight”.

Amendment No. 76. Inserts and modifies Senate language pro-
hibiting excessing land in the vicinity of Norfork Lake, Arkansas
by making the provision permanent.

Amendment No. 77. Inserts and modifies Senate language pro-
hibiting excessing land in the vicinity of Bull Shoals Lake, Arkan-
sas by making the provision permanent.

Amendment No. 78. Inserts Senate language amending pre-
vious language concerning a land transfer in Hawaii.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 79. Appropriates $24,549,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $21,129,000 as proposed by the House.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION
OPERATING EXPENSES

Amendment No. 80. Appropriates $199,633,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $193,291,000 as proposed by the House.
Within this amount, the conferees have provided a total of
$1,482,000 for the Information Security Oversight Office. The con-
ferees further recommend that the National Security Council con-
tinue to provide guidance and policy support to 1SOO.

ADMINISTRATIVE REDUCTIONS

The conferees agree to apply the same level administrative re-
ductions to the National Archives and Records Administration ap-
propriation as were applied to other appropriations. The reduction
totals $1,482,000 and shall be applied to the following object class-
es at the discretion of the Archivist: 21, travel; 22, transportation
of things; 23, communications and utilities; 24, printing, reproduc-
tion; 25, other services; 26, supplies and materials; and 31, equip-
ment.

CATALOGING, ARCHIVING, AND DIGITIZING ACTIVITIES

The conferees agree to include $4,500,000 for cataloging,
archiving, and digitizing activities at the National Archives as de-
tailed in the Senate report. However, the conferees expect the Ar-
chives to submit a finalized plan for the long-term requirements for
these activities, including an estimate of the total cost. The con-
ferees require that the Archivist provide a report to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations, detailing the National Ar-
chives and Records Administration five-year plan on the activities
it desires to undertake in the areas of cataloging, archiving, and
digitizing activities. The plan shall include detailed budget require-
ments for fiscal years 1996 and 1997, and estimated requirements
for the remaining years.



50

ARCHIVES FACILITIES AND PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES
REPAIRS AND RESTORATION

Amendment No. 81. Inserts Senate language appropriating
$1,500,000.

The conferees are aware of requirements that may exist for re-
pair and alteration of Presidential Libraries around the country,
especially the Hoover and Eisenhower libraries. The conferees di-
rect that the National Archives submit a plan for any required re-
pairs or alterations at the Hoover Presidential Library and the Ei-
senhower Presidential Library to the Committees on Appropria-
tions.

NATIONAL HISTORICAL PUBLICATIONS AND RECORDS COMMISSION
GRANTS PROGRAM

Amendment No. 82. Appropriates $5,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the House.

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT ETHICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 83. Appropriates $7,776,000 as proposed by
the House instead of $8,328,000 as proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 84. Appropriates $88,000,000 instead of
$85,524,000 as proposed by the House and $93,106,000 as proposed
by the Senate and inserts language proposed by the Senate regard-
ing health promotion programs.

Reductions from President’s budget are as follows: $14,423,000
from occupational testing; $2,524,000 from Job Information Offices;
$2,720,000 from Regional Offices; $808,000 from Federal Quality
Institute; $140,000 from International Affairs Office; $376,000 from
Executive Direction; $2,605,000 from Common Services; and
$2,200,000 from Research Office. The conferees provide an addi-
tional $5,224,000 for office close-down costs.

SENIOR EXECUTIVE PAY

Members of the Senior Executive Service (SES), Senior Level,
Senior Technical, Board of Contract Appeal Judges and other simi-
larly situated Federal employees did not receive the 2 percent com-
parability raise granted to all other Federal employees on January
1, 1995. The conferees recognize that during this time of govern-
ment reorganization and downsizing, it is especially important that
the career executive leadership, which is bearing the burden of
leading their agencies through this difficult period, be treated in a
fair and equitable manner. Therefore, the conferees urge the Presi-
dent to provide the same comparability and locality increase an-
nounced for all other employees to these career executives in Janu-
ary, 1996.



51

Amendment No. 85. Makes available $102,536,000 for insur-
ance and retirement programs as proposed by the House instead of
$93,261,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 86. Deletes House language prohibiting a re-
duction-in-force in the Office of Federal Investigations prior to June
30, 1996. The conferees agree that such a reduction in force should
not take place before March 31, 1996.

GENERAL PRrovIsSIONS—OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

Amendment No. 87. Restores House language regarding the
title of this section.

Amendment No. 88. Restores and modifies House language al-
lowing Federal agencies to reimburse OPM for examinations for
common occupations by not allowing for delegation of examinations
for Administrative Law Judges.

Amendment No. 89. Restores House language allowing OPM to
withhold state taxes from payments to annuitants.

Amendment No. 90. Restores House language extending retire-
ment provisions under the Federal Workforce Restructuring Act to
individuals taking delayed buyouts.

Amendment No. 91. Restores House language allowing OPM to
charge fees to other Federal agencies for the dissemination of em-
ployment information.

Amendment No. 92. Inserts Senate language changing report-
ing requirements for OPM on pay status of employees outside the
continental U.S.

UNITED STATES TAX COURT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 93. Appropriates $33,269.000 instead of
$32,899,000 as proposed by the House and $33,639,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

THIS ACT

Amendment No. 94: Deletes House language prohibiting the
establishment of offices outside the District of Columbia unless cer-
tain criteria are met.

Amendment No. 95. Deletes House language authorizing the
payment of incentive awards.

Amendment No. 96. Deletes House language making reference
to the Federal Quality Institute.

Amendment No. 97. Restores and modifies House language
concerning the designation of Front Royal, Virginia, as a Customs
Service Port of Entry by making the provision permanent.

Amendment No. 98. Restores House language providing that
fifty percent of unobligated balances may remain available for cer-
tain purposes.

Amendment No. 99. Restores House language establishing the
rate of pay for the Chief of Police of the Bureau of Engraving and
Printing.



52

Amendment No. 100. Inserts Senate language regarding the
Mint Revolving Fund.

Amendment No. 101. Inserts and modifies Senate language re-
garding the Mint Revolving Fund.

Amendment No. 102. Inserts Senate language regarding the
Mint Revolving Fund.

Amendment No. 103. Inserts Senate language regarding the
Mint Revolving Fund.

Amendment No. 104. Inserts and modifies Senate language re-
garding the Mint Revolving Fund.

Amendment No. 105. Inserts Senate language regarding the
Mint Revolving Fund.

Amendment No. 106. Inserts Senate language clarifying intent
by adding numismatic collectibles to list of covered items.

Amendment No. 107. Inserts and modifies Senate language re-
garding the Mint Revolving Fund.

Amendment No. 108. Deletes House language prohibiting
funds in this Act to be used for abortions unless the life of the
mother is endangered (addressed in amendment number 109).

Amendment No. 109. Inserts and modifies Senate language
prohibiting the funds in this Act to be used for abortions unless the
life of the mother is endangered or the pregnancy is the result of
an act of rape or incest modified so that this provision shall become
effective once current contracts expire.

Amendment No. 110. Restores House language placing pro-
curement authority for Tax Systems Modernization under the Sec-
retary of the Treasury.

Amendment No. 111. Restores House language providing for
relief of certain weekly periodical publications that have been ad-
versely affected by a 1989 mail classification regulation designed to
control the inclusion of loose supplements in magazines and similar
publications.

Amendment No. 112. Deletes House language limiting training
funds to topics that meet identified needs for knowledge, skills, and
abilities bearing directly upon the performance of official duties.

Amendment No. 113. Inserts Senate language increasing the
amount the Secret Service can expend at one non-governmental
property of a sitting President from $75,000 to $200,000 for secu-
rity enhancements.

Amendment No. 114. Inserts Senate language prohibiting im-
plementation of an ATF ruling pertaining to the citric acid content
of vodka.

CITRIC ACID IN VODKA

Although conferees agree with the Senate proposal that no
part of any appropriation made available in this Act shall be used
to implement the ATF and Treasury decision ATF-360 (59 FR
67216, 12/29/94), which limited the amount of citric acid that could
be added to vodka to 300 parts per million (PPM), the conferees
recognize the complex nature of the various issues surrounding any
standard of identity determination with respect to the labeling of
vodka. Therefore, the ATF is directed to conduct a study, in con-
sultation with industry members, to determine whether a more
reasonable industry standard can be established that better bal-



53

ances the interests of the consumer, the industry, and the govern-
ment.

Amendment No. 115. Inserts Senate language requiring that
Secret Service pay for scheduled overtime when they have worked
at least 2 hours of unscheduled overtime for protective duties.

TITLE VI—GOVERNMENTWIDE GENERAL PROVISIONS

DEPARTMENTS, AGENCIES, AND CORPORATIONS

Amendment No. 116. Deletes House language regarding em-
ployment of non-U.S. citizens.

Amendment No. 117. Deletes House language prohibiting the
use of grant funds for the acquisition of goods or services unless
certain announcement criteria is met.

Amendment No. 118. Deletes Senate language limiting the
number of political appointees.

Amendment No. 119. Inserts Senate language clarifying the
use of energy savings from Federal agencies to permit 100% of sav-
ings to be used as contained in P.L. 102—-393.

Amendment No. 120. Deletes House language on establishing
the Commission on Federal Mandates.

Amendment No. 121. Deletes House language regarding the
FDA Building.

Amendment No. 122. Restores and modifies House language
prohibiting Federal training not directly related to the performance
of official duties.

FEDERAL TRAINING PROGRAMS

The language in this section is intended to prohibit expendi-
ture of Federal funds on training that is offensive to Federal work-
ers and unnecessary in the prosecution of their official functions.
The conferees in no way intend this legislation to prohibit any type
of training that is necessary for Federal workers to effectively com-
plete their assigned tasks. In particular, the conferees agree that
training that produces high levels of psychological stress may be
absolutely necessary in the training of law enforcement officers, pi-
lots, and other occupations that encounter high levels of stress in
the course of official duties.

In addition, this language is not intended to affect any training
for displaced workers designed to help them find new employment.

Amendment No. 123. Deletes House language prohibiting the
use of the Exchange Stabilization Fund to bolster foreign cur-
rencies (addressed in amendment number 129).

Amendment No. 124. Deletes Senate language requiring the
Executive Branch to report to Congress on detailees and where
they are assigned.

Amendment No. 125. Inserts Senate language prohibiting the
expenditure of funds for implementation of agreements in
nondisclosure policies unless certain provisions are included.

Amendment No. 126. Inserts and modifies Senate language re-
quiring mandatory use of FTS2000.

Amendment No. 127. Inserts Senate language addressing
death benefit requirements for survivors of Secret Service officers.



54

Amendment No. 128. Inserts and modifies Senate language
pertaining to future contract requirements for carrying mail in
Alaska.

Amendment No. 129. Inserts and modifies Senate language re-
garding the Exchange Stabilization Fund; modified for technical
corrections.

EXCHANGE STABILIZATION FUND

The conferees agree that to assure continued United States
government involvement in international monetary transactions—
and the ability to continue to use the Exchange Stabilization Fund
in the manner that the Congress has supported for over 60 years—
this provision should allow for contemporaneous and confidential
certification by the Secretary of the Treasury.

This need for confidentiality is supported by the market sen-
sitivity of these transactions and is consistent with the confidential
nature of the monthly reports that the Treasury has provided and
continues to provide to the Banking Committees on a confidential
basis.

Amendment No. 130. Inserts and modifies Senate language
prohibiting a cost of living adjustment during 1996 for Members of
Congress; modified to include Federal judges, and executive level
personnel.

Amendment No. 131. Inserts Senate language transferring two
seized and forfeited A—37 Dragonfly jets to the National Warplane
Museum in Geneseo, NY for museum purposes.

Amendment No. 132. Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 133. Inserts and modifies Senate language
banning tobacco vending machines in Federal buildings to which
children have access.

Amendment No. 134. Deletes Senate language concerning di-
rect delivery of high value supplies.

HIGH VALUE SUPPLIES AND DEPOT SYSTEM

The conferees direct that the General Services Administration
should increase use of direct deliver high-dollar value supplies, and
only stock items that are profitable, and review the depot system.

Amendment No. 135. Inserts and modifies Senate language es-
tablishing an Independent Commission on Restructuring the Inter-
nal Revenue Service by making technical corrections.

Amendment No. 136. Inserts and modifies Senate language re-
quiring the Administrator of GSA to review the feasibility of leas-
ing agreements with state and local governments for the construc-
tion or acquisition of border facilities.

Amendment No. 137. Deletes Senate language requiring each
agency to achieve a five percent reduction in energy costs during
fiscal year 1996 and makes up to 50 percent of the savings avail-
able to the agency.

Amendment No. 138. Deletes Senate language reducing maxi-
mum leave that can be accumulated by members of the Senior Ex-
ecutive Service.

Amendment No. 139. Inserts Senate language transferring a
building.



55

Amendment No. 140. Inserts and modifies Senate language
providing law enforcement credit to law enforcement officers hired
during the three year transition period before FERS was fully im-
plemented.

Amendment No. 141. Deletes Senate language expressing
sense of Senate that the GSA and FAA should review personnel
rules and labor agreements regarding Federal assistance when re-
locating personnel because of a change of duty station.

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT EMPLOYEE RELOCATION

The conferees are concerned about reports that, under FAA
and GSA rules, employees in the Denver, Colorado area were per-
mitted to claim personal housing relocation allowances in connec-
tion with their transfer from FAA facilities at Stapleton Field to
the new Denver International Airport, even in some cases where an
employee’'s new home was farther from the new job site than the
employee’s former home. This kind of misuse of public funds is un-
acceptable and insults American taxpayers. The conferees expect
GSA and FAA to review and reform current personnel rules and
labor agreements to avoid any repetition of this experience and to
restrict relocation allowances to cases in which a job site transfer
reasonably and proximately necessitates a change in home site.

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
1996 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with compari-
sons to the fiscal year 1995 amount, the 1996 budget estimates,
and the House for 1996 follow:

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1995 .............ccceeenes $23,500,947,000
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1996 24,896,488,000
House bill, fiscal year 1996 ............ccoceviiiiiiiiiiiiiicnieesee e 23,177,286,500
Senate bill, fiscal year 1996 ..............c........ ... 23,141,970,000

Conference agreement, fiscal year 1996
Conference agreement compared with:

23,163,754,000

New Budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1995 ................ —337,193,000
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year

L1906 ..t —1,732,734,000
House bill, fiscal year 1996 .... —13,532,500
Senate bill, fiscal year 1996 +21,784,000

JIM LIGHTFOOT,
FRANK R. WOLF,
ERNEST ISTOOK,
JACK KINGSTON,
MIKE FORBES,
BoB LIVINGSTON,
Managers on the Part of the House.

RicHARD C. SHELBY,
JAMES M. JEFFORDS,
BEN NIGHTHORSE CAMPBELL,
MARK O. HATFIELD,
BoB KERREY,
RoBERT C. BYRD,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-08-31T09:08:40-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




